ABBREVIATIONS

AB -ANCHOR BOLT FLSHG  -FLASHING RM -ROOM
ABV -ABOVE FLUOR  -FLUORESCENT RO -ROUGH OPENING
AC -ASPHALT CONCRETE FOB -FACE OF BLOCK RS -ROUGH SAWN
AIC -AIR CONDITIONING FOC -FACE OF CONCRETE RTSB -RUBBER TOP SET BASE
ACOUS  -ACOUSTICAL FOF -FACE OF FINISH RDWD  -RED WOOD
ADD -ADDENDUM FOM -FACE OF MASONRY
ADJ -ADJUSTABLE / ADJACENT FOS -FACE OF STUD sC -SOLID CORE
AGG -AGGREGATE FT -FOOT SCHED  -SCHEDULE
ALT -ALTERNATE FTG -FOOTING SECT -SECTION
ALUM -ALUMINUM SERV -SERVICE
APPROX  -APPROXIMATE CA -GALVANIZED SHT -SHEET
ARCH -ARCHITECT (URAL) GEN -GENERAL SHTG -SHEATHING
GL -GLAZING SIM -SIMILAR
BD -BOARD GLB -GLUE LAMINATED BEAM SL -SLIDING
BEL -BELOW GYPBD  -GYPSUM BOARD SPECS  -SPECIFICATIONS
BLDG -BUILDING 50 -SQUARE
BLK -BLOCK HB -HOSE BIB 55 -STAINLESS STEEL
BLKG -BLOCKING HC -HANDICAPPED STD -STANDARD
BM -BEAM HD -HEAD STL -STEEL
BOT -BOTTOM HDR -HEADER STOR -STORAGE
BRG -BEARING HDW -HARDWARE STRUCT  -STRUCTURAL
BRZ -BRONZE HT -HEIGHT SUSP -SUSPENDED
BUR -BUILT UP ROOFING HM -HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ  -HORIZONTAL TEL -TELEPHONE
c ~CARPET HVAC -HEATING / VENTING / TEMP -TEMPERED
CAB ~CABINET AIR CONDITIONING T&G -TOUNGE AND GROOVE
CB -CATCH BASIN THRESH  -THRESHOLD
CEM CEMENT iD -INSIDE DIAMETER T0C -TOP OF CONCRETE
CER -CERAMIC INCAND  -INCANDESCENT TOIL -TOILET
CF -CUBIC FOOT INT -INTERIOR ToL -TOLERENCE
a -CAST IRON 0D -TOP OF DECK
9] -CEILING JOIST AN -IANITOR TOP -TOP OF PARAPET
CLR -CLEAR BT R T0S -TOP OF SHEATHING
CMU ~CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT TOW -TOP OF WALL
oL COLUMN LAMPLAS  -LAMINATED PLASTIC v TELEVISION
COMP  -COMPOSITION LAV LAVATORY vP -TYPICAL
CONC  -CONCRETE
CONT -CONTINUOUS MAT “MATERIAL UL -UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
CONST  -CONSTRUCTION MAX “MAXIMUM UNO -UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
CORR -CORRUGATED M8 “MACHINE BOLT
cr -CABLE TELEVISION MECH “MECHANICAL VERT -VERTICAL
cYL -CYLINDER MFR "MANUFACTURER VEST -VESTIBULE
MIN -MINIMUM
DBL -DOUBLE VET METAL Wi -WITH
DF -DOUGLAS FIR WAINS  -WAINSCOT
DIA -DIAMETER NIC "NOTIN CONTRACT we -WATER CLOSET
DIAG -DIAGONAL NTS "NOTTO SCALE WD -WOOD
DIM -DIMENSION WH -WATER HEATER
DIV -DIVIDE oc "ON CENTER WIND  -WINDOW
o8 DOOR oD -OUTSIDE DIAMETER Wio THOUT
DS -D§ OHC “OVER HEAD CABINET WR -WATER RESISTANT
DTL -DETAIL OPNG  -OPENING ws -WOOD SCREW
WWF -WELDED WIRE FABRIC
EA -EACH PART PARTITION WWM -WELDED WIRE MESH
EDF -ELECTRIC DRINKING FOUNTAIN PG -POINT GRADE
3 EXPANSION JOINT PL “PROPERTY LINE
ELEV -ELEVATION PLAST  -PLASTER
ENCL -ENCLOSURE Etﬁm 'ifgxg;gm LINEAL FOOT
EQ EQUAL PR :PAIR
EQUP  ~EQUIPMENT ps| -POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
EWC -ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
B EXSTING PVC -POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
EXP -EXPANSION
EXT -EXTERIOR or “QUARRYTILE
FD -FLOOR DRAIN RAD “RADIUS
i FIRE EXTINGUISHER RAG -RETURN AR GRILLE
FH -FIRE HYDRANT RD "ROOF DRAIN
EN FINSH REF -REFRIGERATOR
G FINISH GRADE REINF -REINFORCED
iy FLOOR REQ -REQUIRED
RET -RETURN
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BUILDING ANALYSIS

PROJECT ADDRESS:

38921 TRADE CENTER DRIVE PALMDALE CA. 93551
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

RENOVATE VACANT FIRST FLOOR OF EXISTING THREE STORY SHELL BUILDING TO INCLUDE NEW OUTPATIENT
SURGERY CENTER

SITE INFORMATION:

ZONING MX OFFICE / PROFESSIONAL

APN 3003-002-072

GENERAL PLAN PALMDALE TRADE + COMMERCE CTR. SP.
GROSS SITE AREA 117,038 SF = 2.69 ACRES

FIRST FLOOR 12,875 SF
SECOND FLOOR 9,776 SF
THIRD FLOOR 9,160 SF

GROSS BUILDING AREA 31,715 SF

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR IMPROVENTS:

BUILDING USE OUTPATIENT SURGERY CENTER (OSHPD IIl COMPLIANT)
BUILDING OCCUPANCY 27852

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION B

ALLOWABLE AREA

2.1 44,000 SF

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT AREA 12,875 SF

12,875 SF < 44,000 SF = OK
S-2 26,000 SF
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT AREA 316 SF

316 SF < 26,000 SF = OK

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM YES

OCCUPANCY LOAD PER CBC 2016 TABLE 1004.1.2

I-2.1 OCCUPANCY:

140 OCCUPANTS TOTAL

EXITING 2 EXITS REQUIRED PER CBC 2016 TABLE 1006.3.1

2 EXITS PROVIDED

PARKING:

REQUIRED:

MEDICAL OFFICE 1 SPACE PER 200 SF OF LEASABLE AREA
PROFESSIONAL OFFICE 1 SPACE PER 250 SF OF LEASABLE AREA
FIRST FLOOR:

MEDICAL OFFICE LEASABLE AREA = 12,875 SF / 200 = 64 SPACES

SECOND FLOOR:

PROFESSIONAL OFFICE LEASABLE AREA = 7,983 SF / 250 = 32 SPACES

THIRD FLOOR:

MEDICAL OFFICE LEASABLE AREA = 7,913 SF /200 = 40 SPACES

CLEAN AIR / VAN POOL / EV = 11 SPACES PER 2016 CGBC TABLE 5.106.5.2

ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

OUTPATIENT UNITS AND FACILITIES = 10% OF TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED FOR SUCH FACILITY
I-2.1 = 10% REQUIRED (64 X .10) = 6 SPACES
136 - 64 = 72 REMAINING SPACES - PER TABLE 11B - 208.2 51-75 = 3 REQUIRED

6 OUTPATIENT + 3 OVERALL = 9 ACCESSIBLE SPACES TOTAL

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED 136 SPACES
ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED:

STANDARD 99 SPACES
STANDARD COVERED 11 SPACES
COMPAGT 5 SPACES
ACCESSIBLE 9 SPACES
CLEAN AIR / VAN POOL / EV 11 SPACES
11' X 30' LOADING 1 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 136 SPACES

REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES:

FIRST FLOOR
I-2.1 OCCUPANCY 12,875 SF /200 = 64 OCCUPANTS
1 PER WAITING ROOM 1

EMPLOYEE USE

MALE 1:1-15 1

FEMALE 1:1-15 1

PROVIDED PLUMBING FIXTURES:

FIXTURES WATER CLOSET URINAL LAVATORY DRINKING FOUNTAIN
UNISEX 3 N/A 3 1
MEN 2 1 2
WOMEN 2 N/A 2

CARE WILL INCLUDE HEALTH PROMOTION, HEALTH PROMOTION, DISEASE PREVENTION, HEALTH
MAINTENANCE, COUNSELING,, PATIENT EDUCATION, DIAGNOSIS AND TREATMENT OF ACUTE AND CHRONICS
ILLNESSES IN A VARIETY OF HEALTH CARE SETTINGS. SPECIALTY DOCTORS SUCH AS, CARDIOLOGY,
PULMONOLOGY, OB/GYN, PAIN MANAGEMENT, REHABILITATION, NEURO SURGERY AND UROLOGY WILL ALL
BE A PART OF OUR HEALTHCARE TEAM. PROCEDURES WILL ONLY BE DONE UNDER A LOCAL ANESTHETIC
(NUMBING). THIS WILL NOT AFFECT THE PATIENTS' CONSCIOUS DECISION MAKING.

2. THIS PROJECT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE OSHPD Il CERTIFIED.
3. THE MEDICAL PROCEDURES TO BE PERFORMED WILL NOT RENDER THE PATIENTS TO BE INCAPABLE OF

SELF-PRESERVATION.

Palmdale Health & Wellness Center
1st Floor Tenant Improvement

ew Outpatient Surgery Center
8921 Trade Center Drive

almdale, Ca. 93551

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SITE

SHEET INDEX

GENERAL NOTES

ALL MATERIALS AND WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, 2016 CALIFORNIA
ENERGY CODE, 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2016 CALIFORNIA
MECHANICAL CODE AND ALL LOCAL CITY AND/OR COUNTY CODES AND REGULATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT FOR INTERPRETATION AND/OR CORRECTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
COST OF CORRECTING WORK BASED ON MISINTERPRETATION BY THE CONTRACTOR OR DISCREPANCIES IN
THE DIMENSIONS THAT ARE NOT REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT WILL BE PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE JOB SITE CONDITIONS
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND
PROPERTY. THIS PROVISION SHALL APPLY NOT ONLY FOR REGULAR WORKING HOURS BUT CONTINUOUSLY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT HARMLESS FROM

ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY WORK PERFORMED ON THIS PROJECT.

ARCHITECT NEITHER ASSUMES NOR BEARS RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS OR DEVIATIONS FROM THE
DRAWINGS OR FROM APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS BY THE CONTRACTOR.

CONSULTANTS

ARCHITECT:

FREELINE ARCHITECTURE
Vernon R. Stevens

814 18TH Street

Bakersfield, Ca. 93308

phone: 661-633-9667

email: jeromy@freelinearch.com
web: www.freelinearch.com

MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL:

MAZZETTI

2201 Dupont Drive, Suite 800
Irvine, Ca. 92612

Phone: 949-475-5550

web: www.mazzetti.com

CODES

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE (CGC)

DEFERRED APPROVALS

THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS LISTED BELOW SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL
ITEMS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE KERN COUNTY BUILDING DIVISION.

1. BUILDING SIGNAGE

2. MEDICAL GAS PIPING

ARCHITECTURAL:

ELECTRICAL:

A000  TITLE SHEET E001  ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS
A001  SITE PLAN E002 GENERAL NOTES
A002  SCHEDULES /DETAILS E003 LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
A101  FIRST FLOOR PLAN E210  FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN
A102 ENLARGED PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN E211  ENLARGED OR ROOMS
A103  ENLARGED PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN E212  ENLARGED PLANS AND DETAILS
A104  EGRESS FLOOR PLAN E240 ROOF LEVEL POWER PLAN
LS-1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN E310  FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN
A501  FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN E401  SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
A800  DETAILS E501 PANEL SCHEDULES
A801  DETAILS E502 PANEL SCHEDULES
GB-1  GREEN BUILDING CODE FORMS E503  PANEL SCHEDULES
GB-2 GREEN BUILDING CODE FORMS E601  TITLE 24 FORMS
HC-1 ACCESSIBLE DETAILS E602  TITLE 24 FORMS
MECHANICAL. E603  TITLE 24 FORMS
E901 DETAILS
M001 MECHANICAL SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS E902 DETAILS
M002 GENERAL NOTES E903 DETAILS
M003 T-24 FORMS
M004 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES STRUCTURAL:
M005 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
M006 ROOM AIR BALANCE TABLE S-1  FRAMING PLAN
M210 FIRST FLOOR - HVAC PLAN S-2  FRAMING PLAN
M211  FIRST FLOOR - PIPING PLAN S-3  DETAILS
M240 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN SN-1  STRUCTURAL NOTES
M510 MECHANICAL DETAILS
M520 MECHANICAL DETAILS
M530 MECHANICAL DETAILS
M610 CONTROL DIAGRAMS
PLUMBING:
P001  PLUMBING SYMBOLS, LEGEND, GEN NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS
PO02 PLUMBING SCHEDULES
P210  FIRST FLOOR WASTE & VENT PLUMBING PLAN
P211  FIRST FLOOR HOT & COLD WATER PLUMBING PLAN
P212  FIRST FLOOR MEDICAL GAS PLAN
P240  PLUMBING ROOF PLAN
P300 ENLARGED PLANS
P310 PLUMBING DETAILS
P311  PLUMBING DETAILS
P320 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS
P321 MEDICAL GAS SPECIFICATIONS

freeline

ARCHITECTURE

814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301 phone: 661-633-9667
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O \ (E) TRASH ENCLOSURE

(E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING PER 2016 CBC

N

(E) LOADING AREA WITH ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP
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(E) LOADING AREA WITH ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP
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EXISTING BUILDING
SCOPE OF WORK > FIRST FLOOR
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SOLID CORE WOOD SOLID CORE WOOD HOLLOW CORE STEEL
SINGLE DOOR DOUBLE DOOR WITH SINGLE DOOR
(NEW) FULL VISION LIGHT (NEW)
(NEW)
GENERAL DOOR NOTES:
1. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. IF KEY 5. THE WIDTH OF LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE WHICH THE DOOR
LOCKING HARDWARE IS USED, PROVIDE A SIGN ABOVE MAIN ENTRY DOORS THAT STATES "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED SWINGS SHALL EXTEND.
DURING BUSINESS HOURS". SEE CBC 1008.1.9
ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE WEATHER STRIPPING AND THRESHOLDS - THRESHOLD NOT TO EXCEEP 1/2" IN HEIGHT. 1. E‘E QESESE%%'E'EEDSOTOF‘%E SIDE
THE WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAYS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET IN NOMINAL WIDTH AND 6 2. 18 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE SIDE
FEET 8 INCHES IN NOMINAL HEIGHT AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING SUCH THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH IS NOT LESS EDGE OF INTERIOR DOORS

THAN 32 INCHES PER CBC 1003.3.1.3 6. BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH,

4. EXTERIOR: UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE.
THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR. LANDINGS OR FLOOR LEVEL AT DOORS SHALL NOT 7. PROVIDE PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE FOR EACH DOOR IN A MEANS
BE MORE THAN 1/2 INCH BELOW THE THRESHOLD. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES GREATER THAN OF EGRESS FROM OCCUPANCIES HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR
1/4 INCH AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS MORE PER CBC
HORIZONTAL. THE LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 60 INCHES.

DOORS ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL EXTEND 24 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE SIDE OF EXTERIOR 8. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE

DOORS TO COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-404. REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE THAN ONE HALF.

INTERIOR: 9. TOILET ROOM DOORS ADJACENT TO FOOD PREPARTION AND SERVING
THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR. THE LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE AREAS SHALL BE SELF CLOSING AND TIGHT FITTING.

DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 60 INCHES. DOORS ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL 10. ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL BE
EXTEND 18 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE SIDE OF INTERIOR DOORS TO COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-404. AUTOMATIC CLOSING, MINIMUM 34" WIDE WITH A LOOP OR U-SHAPED

HANDLE, 60 INCH CLEAR LANDING AND 18 INCH CLEARANCE ON LATCH
SIDE ON PULL SIDE OF DOOR, AND COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-603, 11B-604

T
@)
€)) -
I
DOOR TYPES )
1/4" = 1'-0" q)
WASHROOM EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE C —
FIRST FLOOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE _ —
Keynote Manufacturer Description Model Comments
Number Name Floor Finish Base Finish Wall Finish Ceiling Finish Comments RO1 Bradley Corporation 1 1/4" DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BARS WITH SNAP FLANGE |8122-001480 |OR EQUAL m
01 GENERAL STORAGE SV SVB-1 P CLG-1 RO2 Bradley Corporation 11/4" DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BARS WITH SNAP FLANGE |8122-001360 |OR EQUAL
02 SERVER ROOM SV TSB-1 1 CLG2 RO3 BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC. | SURFACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER B-4262 OR EQUAL
03 GROUP OFFICE CPTA TSB1 P CLGA RO4 BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC. |GLASS MIRROR WITH STAINLESS STEEL ANGLE FRAME B-290 OR EQUAL
04 DR. LOUNGE SV-1 TSBA P CLG-1 RO5 BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC. | SURFACE-MOUNTED MULTI-ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER B-4288 OR EQUAL q)
05 DIR. OFFICE CPTA TSB-1 P CLGA R06 BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC. | CLASSIC SERIES SURFACE MOUNTED SEAT COVER DISPENSER B-221 OR EQUAL
06 REC/BRK DN SV-1 TSBA 1 CLG-1 RO7 BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC. | SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER B-4112 OR EQUAL >
07 HKPG. E SVB-T CWT-1+ 48" & P-1 ABOVE [CLG2 RO8 AMERIPRODUCTS, ING GENDER SPECIFIC RESTROOM DOOR & WALL SIGNAGE (UNISEX)  |NEWUCHS7 |OR EQUAL Nl
08 STAFF SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-1 Ll
09 SCOPE SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-1 A
10 CLEAN LN. SV-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-2 : D
11 MED GAS SV-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-2 e
12 LOUNGE SV-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-1 FINISH LEGEND —
13 SUB-STERILE CORR SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-1 CU | -
6 MENS LOGKERS oV oo 1 GOWT-T 465 1 ABOVE [olas FLOORING: CEILINGS: D
- N 1. X -
16 STERILE SV-1 SVB- P CLG-2 SHEET VINYL: o qJ )
= DIRTY SVT SVBT 5 olG2 {8V-1 > ARMSTRONG COLORART 24"x24" SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING PANELS-
- - - - HOMOGENEOUS (2.0 MM THICK) ARMSTRONG OR EQUAL
18 MD. DICT. SV-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-2
_ WITH HEAT WELDED SEAMS
19 H.KPG. SV-1 SVB-1 CWT-1 + 48" & P-1 ABOVE |CLG-2 COLOR BY OWNER .
20 STAGING/PICK SV SVB-1 P-1 CLG2 SQ/EQY“EETngTJS'EgAﬂEgUM WALLBOARD q)
21 EQUIPMENT STORAGE SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-2 @ E”AEiT"_E q)
22 ELEV PUMPS EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING {5%19" PORCELAIN TILE OPEN TO ROOF STRUCTURE ‘ )
23 STAFF CORR. SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-1 —
COLOR BY OWNER
24 RISER RM EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING CU
25 BUILDING ELECTRICAL EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING @ CARPET: .
26 ELEC SV TSB-1 P-1 CLG2 (e g‘gizc?;zz\lh%sswm By OWNER WALLS: U q)
27 WARD CLERK SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-2
28 OR. 3 SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG2 UNFINISHED CONCRETE: ({CWT-1>  GERAMIC TILE:
29 NURSE WORK SV-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-1 8é|[BIﬁEB$)(OG'\'/VOI\I|TEEQUAL CU
30 OR. 4 SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-2
31 MD. DICT. SV-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-2 BASE: ) — S
32 OR.5 SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-2 EASTSEEEEAVUBQED FRP PANELS: CU
33 DIR. LN. SV- TSB-1 P-1 CLG-2 4" VINYL RESILIENT COVE BASE: I_
34 WOMENS LOCKERS SV-1 CTB-1 CWT-1 + 48" & P-1 ABOVE |CLG2 ARMSTRONG COLOR INTEGRATED D_
35 MECH EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING WALL BASE OR EQUAL
36 OR.2 SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG2 COLOR BY OWNER ~—
37 RECEPTION CT-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-2 COMMERCIAL SHEET VINYL:
38 DIS. VEST. SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-1 ARMSTRONG COLORART HOMOGENEOUS C\l
39 CLEAN SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-1 (2.0 MM THICIf) 6" HIGH SHEET FLOORING
40 MD. DICT. SV-1 TSB-1 P CLG-1 évéTl_lél%AISYsng't\IAE%lus COVE 0)
PR STAFF TOIL. CT-1 CTB-1 CWT-1 + 48" & P-1 ABOVE |CLG2
42 RECORDS CPT-1 TSB-1 P CLG-1 -@ 6" CERAMIC TILE BASE WITH 3/8" RADIUS COVE: w
43 H. KPG. SV-1 CTB-1 CWT-1 + 48" & P-1 ABOVE |CLG-1 COLOR BY OWNER
44 NURSE STATION SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-1 m
45 PAT. TOIL. SV-1 CTB-1 CWT-1 + 48" & P-1 ABOVE |CLG-2 _ Revisi
46 NUTRITION cTA TSB-1 P-1 CLG2 SURFACES: evision:
47 ELEV EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING
48 ELEV EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING @ SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOPS: 1-22-2019
FORMICA SOLID SURFAGING -
49 MANAGER OFFICE CPT-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-1 COLOR BY OWNER
50 CONSULT. SV-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-1 BLASTIC LAMINATE:
51 NURSE STATION SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-1 & CLG-2 FORMICA STANDARD LAMINATE BASE
52 PAT. TOIL. SV-1 CTB-1 CWT-1 + 48" & P-1 ABOVE |CLG2 CABINET FINISH
53 REC / LOBBY CT-1 TSB-1 P CLG-1 COLOR BY OWNER
54 MULTI-USE/SCH. SV-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-1 PAINT
55 P. WOMEN SV-1 CTB-1 CWT-1 + 48" & P-1 ABOVE |CLG2
56 P. MEN SV-1 CTB-1 CWT-1 + 48" & P-1 ABOVE |CLG-2
57 ANEST. WORK SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-2 BENJAMIN MOORE ACRYLIC SEMI GLOSS €a-02-2900
58 WAITING ROOM CT-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-1 COLOR BY OWNER
59 DIRTY UTIL SV-1 TSB-1 P-1 CLG-1
Author
60 ELEVATOR VESTIBULE EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING . CURTAINS, DRAPERIES, HANGINGS, AND OTHER DECORATIVE MATERIALS SUSPENDED FROM WALLS OR CEILINGS
61 PRE-OP SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-1 SHALL MEET THE FLAME PROPAGATION PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF NFPA 701. BUILDING CODE 806, FIRE CODE 807 /2212016 3:55:02 PM
62 (S:TAFF TOIL <o §V4 STEM CWT-1 + 48" & P-1 ABOVE g'—g'Z . INTERIOR FINISH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING CODE 801, TABLE 803.9, AND FIRE CODE e
63 LEAN UTIL ST V-1 VB-1 P-1 LG1 TABLE 803.3
64 POST-OP SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-1 . INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS APPLIED TO WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE MIN CLASS B FIRE RATED AND TESTED SCHEDULES AND
69 OR. 1 SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-2 AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803. DETAILS
70 DRESSING SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-1
= = K TSB1 = clos CLASS C INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN ADMINISTRATIVE SPACES AND IN ROOMS WITH A
- - - - CAPACITY OF 4 PERSONS OR LESS.
72 STERILE STOR SV-1 SVB-1 P-1 CLG-2
73 TOILET
74 ELEC
105 BUILDING LOBBY CT-1 CTB-1 P-1 CLG-1 & CLG-2
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v
- 33 5" 2 HOUR RATED m
: ] 6" x 22 GA METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WITHTWO /"5 Revision:
LAYERS 5/8" GYP BOARD EACH SIDE TO +6"
@ @ @ @ @ ABOVE CEILING - BRACE TO CEILING ABOVE. A800 1-22-2019
FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
1. BRACE ALL NEW PARTITIONS TO EXISTING STRUCTURE WITH STUDS AT 60"
0.C. OR WALL MIDPOINTS AT 45 DEGREES AND PERPENDICULAR TO WALL
UNDER TRUSSES, ATTACH PARTITIONS WITH TRUSS CLIPS.
2. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL BACKING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL CONTRACTOR,
OWNER AND VENDOR SUPPLIED CABINETRY AND ACCESSORIES.
3. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DIMENSIONAL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO €0-02-2900
NORTH FRAMING.
4. ALL COLUMNS TO BE WRAPPED IN 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD FROM FLOOR TO Author
RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY.
1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/22/2019 3:59:12 PM
1/8" = 1'_0"
FIRST FLOOR PLAN
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NON RATED

6" x 22 GA METAL STUDS AT 16" 0.C. WITH 5/8" GYP /01
BOARD EACH SIDE TO +6" ABOVE CEILING - BRACE [,

KEYNOTES TO CEILING ABOVE.
GURNEY NON RATED
@ [ ] 3 5/8" x 22 GA METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WITH 5/8" m
RECOVERY CHAIR GYP BOARD EACH SIDE TO +6" ABOVE CEILING -
BRACE TO CEILING ABOVE. A800
PYXIS MEDSTATION
1 HOUR RATED
CRASH CART
| —
APPROVED WIRE <C>

POEEEEGEE @O O IEE® OPEEE® @ P PG OEEEEREEEEEERR®EERCDEEEEEO®®R®

SHELVING UNITS

3 5/8" x 22 GA METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WITH 5/8" m
GYP BOARD EACH SIDE TO +6" ABOVE CEILING -
BRACE TO CEILING ABOVE. A800

KIOSK
2 HOUR RATED

PHOTOCOPIER
SIS

<

R ] 6" x 22 GA METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WITH TWO

LAYERS 5/8" GYP BOARD EACH SIDE TO +6"
ABOVE CEILING - BRACE TO CEILING ABOVE.

95002

ENDO PROCESSING EQUIPMENT

SCRUB SINKS FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

SCOPE DRYING /
STORAGE CABINET 1. BRACE ALL NEW PARTITIONS TO EXISTING STRUCTURE WITH STUDS AT 6'-0"
0.C. OR WALL MIDPOINTS AT 45 DEGREES AND PERPENDICULAR TO WALL

UNDER TRUSSES, ATTACH PARTITIONS WITH TRUSS CLIPS.

2. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL BACKING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL CONTRACTOR,
OWNER AND VENDOR SUPPLIED CABINETRY AND ACCESSORIES.

CART WASHER

BASE CABINETS

CASE CARTS 3. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DIMENSIONAL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
FRAMING.
PROCESSING TABLE W/ 3 TUB SINK 4. ALL COLUMNS TO BE WRAPPED IN 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD FROM FLOOR TO

RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY.
INTAKE TABLE / BRK. DN. W/ HAND SINK

ADJUSTABLE OPEN SHELVING

AIR CHAMBER SEE-THROUGH PASS BOX
ULTRASONIC INSTRUMENT CLEANER

WRAP TABLE SYSTEM

AMSCO "C" SERIES SMALL STEAM STERILIZER
AIR CHAMBER SEE-THROUGH PASS BOX
MOVABLE WIRE SHELVING

FIXED WIRE SHELVING

V-PRO 60 LOW TEMP STERILIZATION SYSTEM
CLINICAL SINK

"INPRO" 150BN BULLNOSE SURFACE MOUNTED CORNER GUARDS WITH 3" LEGS - 4'- 0" HT

SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET PER SPECIFICATIONS - VERIFY
FINAL LOCATIONS WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

COUNTER MOUNTED STAINLESS STEEL SINK(S)

EYE WASH - VERIFY WITH PLUMBING DRAWINGS

FLOOR MOUNTED COPIER PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT

30"W x 83"L GURNEY PROVIDED BY OWNER

UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR - PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT

BASE CABINET WITH UPPERS

NURSE CALL - VARITRONICS 1069 EMG - CALL 800-345-1244 (PROVIDE CORDED
EXTENSION AT PACU BEDS & TOILET ROOMS) PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

TIME CLOCK WITH ELAPSED TIMER MOUNTED AT 96" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR - RAULAND TIME
CONTROL EQUIPMENT 2421 DIGITAL ELAPSE TIMER/CLOCK WITH SWITCH AT 40" AFF

HVAC RETURN AIR DUCT - VERIFY EXACT SIZE PRIOR TO FRAMING ENCLOSURE
R WATER - PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT

8"x24" WALL SHELF BY "PEDIGO" - PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

CODE BLUE BUTTON AS PART OF THE NURSE CALL SYSTEM

MOP SINK - SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

WATER HEATER PER PLUMBING PLANS

"INPRO" 1600 SURFACE MOUNTED WALL GUARD - SEE INTERIOR
ELEVATION AND LENGTHS AT BEDS. VERIFY LENGTHS AT HALLS.

MEDICAL GAS LOCATION - (1) OXYGEN / (2) VACUUM/ (1) CANISTER SLIDE

CEILING MOUNTED TRACK AND CURTAIN INPRO CLICKEZE OPTITRAC CUBICLE TRACK

SOILED LINEN HAMPER BY TENANT - INSTALL 10" DIAMETER HOLE WITH STAINLESS
STEEL GROMMET

WALL MOUNTED DOUBLE LOCKED NARCOTICS BOX PROVIDED BY TENANT

NURSE CALL PANEL WITH CODE BLUE INDICATOR - VARITRONICS 1069 EMG -
CALL 800-345-1244

MEDICAL GAS LOCATION - (1) OXYGEN / (2) VACUUM / (1) CARBON MONOXIDE

14"x48" BENCH ON PEDESTALS AT +18" WITH LAMINATE PLASTIC FINISH

SALISBURY EXTRA WIDE STANDARD METAL LOCKER DOUBLE TIER PROVIDED AND
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

FULL HEIGHT REFRIGERATOR - SUB FOR WATER - PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT

FULL HEIGHT CABINET

PUSH BUTTON FOR AUTOMATED DOOR MNTD 36" AFF - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

COUNTERTOP - OPEN BELOW

MICROWAVE PROVIDED BY TENANT

HAND SINK WITH SOAP & PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

ICE MACHINE

ROOF ACCESS LADDER

freeline

Palmdale Health & Wellness Center

661-633-9667

ARCHITECTURE

814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301 phone
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KEYNOTES

RECOVERY CHAIR
PYXIS MEDSTATION

CRASH CART

APPROVED WIRE
SHELVING UNITS

KIOSK A

PHOTOCOPIER

ENDO PROCESSING EQUIPMENT

GURNEY (s>

NON RATED

6" x 22 GA METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WITH 5/8" GYP m
BOARD EACH SIDE TO +6" ABOVE CEILING - BRACE A8
TO CEILING ABOVE.

o

NON RATED

3 5/8" x 22 GA METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WITH 5/8" m
GYP BOARD EACH SIDE TO +6" ABOVE CEILING -
BRACE TO CEILING ABOVE. A800

1 HOUR RATED

3 5/8" x 22 GA METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WITH 5/8" m
GYP BOARD EACH SIDE TO +6" ABOVE CEILING -
BRACE TO CEILING ABOVE. A800

2 HOUR RATED

LAYERS 5/8" GYP BOARD EACH SIDE TO +6"

BEEERERK] 6" x 22 GA METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WITH TWO ﬁ
ABOVE CEILING - BRACE TO CEILING ABOVE. A800

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

SCRUB SINKS

SCOPE DRYING /
STORAGE CABINET

PROCESSING TABLE W/ 3 TUB SINK

INTAKE TABLE / BRK. DN. W/ HAND SINK
ADJUSTABLE OPEN SHELVING

AIR CHAMBER SEE-THROUGH PASS BOX
ULTRASONIC INSTRUMENT CLEANER

WRAP TABLE SYSTEM

AMSCO "C" SERIES SMALL STEAM STERILIZER
AIR CHAMBER SEE-THROUGH PASS BOX
MOVABLE WIRE SHELVING

FIXED WIRE SHELVING

V-PRO 60 LOW TEMP STERILIZATION SYSTEM

CLINICAL SINK

SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET PER SPECIFICATIONS - VERIFY
FINAL LOCATIONS WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

COUNTER MOUNTED STAINLESS STEEL SINK(S)

EYE WASH - VERIFY WITH PLUMBING DRAWINGS

FLOOR MOUNTED COPIER PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT

30"W x 83"L GURNEY PROVIDED BY OWNER

UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR - PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT

BASE CABINET WITH UPPERS

NURSE CALL - VARITRONICS 1069 EMG - CALL 800-345-1244 (PROVIDE CORDED

R WATER - PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT

CODE BLUE BUTTON AS PART OF THE NURSE CALL SYSTEM

MOP SINK - SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

WATER HEATER PER PLUMBING PLANS

"INPRO" 1600 SURFACE MOUNTED WALL GUARD - SEE INTERIOR
ELEVATION AND LENGTHS AT BEDS. VERIFY LENGTHS AT HALLS.

MEDICAL GAS LOCATION - (1) OXYGEN / (2) VACUUM/ (1) CANISTER SLIDE

STEEL GROMMET

WALL MOUNTED DOUBLE LOCKED NARCOTICS BOX PROVIDED BY TENANT

NURSE CALL PANEL WITH CODE BLUE INDICATOR - VARITRONICS 1069 EMG -
CALL 800-345-1244

MEDICAL GAS LOCATION - (1) OXYGEN / (2) VACUUM / (1) CARBON MONOXIDE

14"x48" BENCH ON PEDESTALS AT +18" WITH LAMINATE PLASTIC FINISH

INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

FULL HEIGHT CABINET

PUSH BUTTON FOR AUTOMATED DOOR MNTD 36" AFF - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

COUNTERTOP - OPEN BELOW

MICROWAVE PROVIDED BY TENANT

HAND SINK WITH SOAP & PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

ICE MACHINE

ROOF ACCESS LADDER

PREEPEEEGE® @O O IOE® ®PEE® @ PO EFREGEE® OGEEEEEEERGEEEEEERGOREEOEE®®E®®

CART WASHER 2.
BASE CABINETS 3.
CASE CARTS 4

HVAC RETURN AIR DUCT - VERIFY EXACT SIZE PRIOR TO FRAMING ENCLOSURE

8"x24" WALL SHELF BY "PEDIGO" - PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

SOILED LINEN HAMPER BY TENANT - INSTALL 10" DIAMETER HOLE WITH STAINLESS

SALISBURY EXTRA WIDE STANDARD METAL LOCKER DOUBLE TIER PROVIDED AND

BRACE ALL NEW PARTITIONS TO EXISTING STRUCTURE WITH STUDS AT 6'-0"
0O.C. OR WALL MIDPOINTS AT 45 DEGREES AND PERPENDICULAR TO WALL
UNDER TRUSSES, ATTACH PARTITIONS WITH TRUSS CLIPS.

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL BACKING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL CONTRACTOR,
OWNER AND VENDOR SUPPLIED CABINETRY AND ACCESSORIES.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DIMENSIONAL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
FRAMING.

ALL COLUMNS TO BE WRAPPED IN 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD FROM FLOOR TO
RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY.

"INPRO" 150BN BULLNOSE SURFACE MOUNTED CORNER GUARDS WITH 3" LEGS - 4' - 0" HT

EXTENSION AT PACU BEDS & TOILET ROOMS) PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

TIME CLOCK WITH ELAPSED TIMER MOUNTED AT 96" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR - RAULAND TIME
CONTROL EQUIPMENT 2421 DIGITAL ELAPSE TIMER/CLOCK WITH SWITCH AT 40" AFF

CEILING MOUNTED TRACK AND CURTAIN INPRO CLICKEZE OPTITRAC CUBICLE TRACK

FULL HEIGHT REFRIGERATOR - SUB FOR WATER - PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT

Palmdale Health & Wellness Center

661-633-9667

ARCHITECTURE

814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301 phone
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18" MIN

17

p 17-19"

ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN 14 ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN 45 ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN 52

o,

17"-19"

ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN 55

ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN 56

21 3/8" =1'-0" A 1 3/8" =1'-0" 2 3/8" =1'-0" 3 3/8" =1'-0" 4 3/8" =1'-0"
WASHROOM EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE ROAR03
Keynote Manufacturer Description Model Comments <
A RO1 Bradley Corporation 11/4" DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BARS WITH SNAP FLANGE |8122-001480 |OR EQUAL R04 |RO3
CLEAR >s— — — RO2 Bradley Corporation 11/4" DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BARS WITH SNAP FLANGE |8122-001360 | OR EQUAL
> [T [ L T R0O3 _ |BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC. |SURFACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER B-4262 OR EQUAL R02 [R05|[R01] [R0O7 Roz Ros [RoT
i : RO4 BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC. |GLASS MIRROR WITH STAINLESS STEEL ANGLE FRAME B-290 OR EQUAL ‘ RO7
- A | 30"d8" RO5 BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC. | SURFACE-MOUNTED MULTI-ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER B-4288 OR EQUAL | | - J L
B (@)‘ CLEAR RO6 BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC. |CLASSIC SERIES SURFAGCE MOUNTED SEAT COVER DISPENSER B-221 OR EQUAL I : =) =
v 33| SPACE RO7 BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC. | SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER B-4112 OR EQUAL  Srvamm %ﬁ ! 5 == M
N R08 AMERIPRODUCTS, INC GENDER SPECIFIC RESTROOM DOOR & WALL SIGNAGE (UNISEX) NEWUCHS7 |OR EQUAL JH :ﬂ U dll \D( - {HJT*‘ //
35 82 * SEE SHEET HC-1 FOR ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBLE DETAILS AND NOTES . T\j — ~
STAFF TOIL ™ [ | | #
34
) 5 P. MEN 56 E 6 P. MEN 56 N 7 P. MEN 56 S 8 P. MEN 56 W
S.Iz 1/4" = 1'_0" 1/4" = 1'_0" 1/4" = 1'_0" 1/4" = 1'_0"
ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN 73 ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN 62
23 L1 ' " 22 " ] "
3/8"=1'-0 3/8"=1'-0
* SEE SHEET A801 FOR ACCESSIBLE SHOWER DETAILS AND NOTES
R4 R03 R04 [R07 R03 R04 7
- 5 : V RO3 [RO7] [RO4 51 F2 7
i RO5| [R02| [RO1 R02J[R05| [RO1 R07| [R01 [RO5 [RO2 J /
| I I T ‘ T | y
I 1T T \ — x Tl s d
12 ( N ; i B grramuar HERNEY = =ERuRL AN
: E—— L ¥ i | 0 < i <
%}T’ / T \ L [ LT *ﬁ )
1| p ] Ty | A o
7 T [—— [ i —ﬁ |
Z i 7 il slamn s
9 P. WOMEN 55 E 10 P. WOMEN 55N 11 P. WOMEN 55 S 19 P. WOMEN 55 W
24 TOILET 14 E 55 TOILET 14 N 26 TOILET 14 S o7 TOILET 14 W 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" =1'-0"
1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" =1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0"
RO3| |R04| R07
Ro7| R4/ [RO3 R04/[R07 RO3
i | N | R0z RO5 RO
R02 R05 |RO1 ‘ Ro2 [Ro5 |RO1]
RO5| R02 R?‘I N —Y
fiK@ ] \ ‘ \ [4] ] f ] ﬁ \
% ] ‘ ofio h—f e 2 = Aﬁﬁ ‘ ﬂ E ofo r»— ! i LJ 7 = gz[
Z T \ - 1 | A = ’ \ o
1 g 1Ty ! Y I I
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|| N/ R N A 7 \ %
[ [ T L[ |
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1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" =1'-0" 1/4"=1-0 1/4"=1-0 1/4"=1-0 1/4" =10
R03| [R04] R07 Ro4
[R03|[R04| [R07]
v -
RO1| |[R02 |RO5 RO3 RO7 R03| |RO7
9 Ro1] [RO5/[RO2 \R?Z\ R02 \R?S\ RO1] [ROS} [ROZ . 5
Rl 3] \ — N\ i > N [/ \ L [l \ z | ]
i [SSLAS 5 / N PERSRI (SR SR ARINE =
T 0 \ \*U: L & \ T L5 *%T \*U:
i L z P i L amiIr
5 . o 5 ;
I L \ L] e
35 STA'\'FF TO'!L 62 E 33 STP'\'FF TO'!L 62 N %3 STAFF TOIL 62 S 35 STP'\'FF TO'!L 62 W 17 PA'I;. TO'IL'.' 52 E 18 PA'I"'. TOllL'.' 52N 19 PA'I':. TC?lL'.' 52 S 20 PA'I':. TO'lL;' 52 W
1/4" =1'-0 1/4" =1'-0 1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" =1'-0 1/4" =1'-0 1/4" =1'-0 1/4" =1'-0 1/4" =1'-0
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245 SF /300 =1 0CC

298 SF /240 =2 OCC

297 SF /240 =2 OCC

|
|
| UP
— — — — OSTEXIT — —
)
- L (301} (= H =1
EXISTING 2 HOUR RATED EXIT ENCLOSURE )
———————— | BUILDING ELECTRICAL RISER RM
| | (25 | (24 ]
|
|
OR. 4 | OR. 3 ! ‘ .
|
335 SF /240 =2 OCC I 333 SF /240 =2 0OCC
I
| EQUIPMENT STORAGE OR.?2 CN OR. 1
| 1
I

MD. DICT.
o

82 SF/200=10CC

e

OR.5

343 SF /240 =2 0CC

ANEST. WORK

‘ 86 SF/100 = 1 OCC

27
70 SF/100=10CC

SUB-STERILE CORR

K

WOMENS LOCKERS

MECH

182 SF /50 =4 OCC

D

STERILE

175 SF /100 = 2 OCC

REF.
\
LOUNGE = = e "\|
‘
292 SF /15 = 20 OCC
DIR. LN.
36 SF /300 = 1 0CC
N
L
MED GAS

74 SF/300=10CC

1

NORTH

FIRST FLOOR EGRESS PLAN
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] MENS LOCKERS

TOILET

\
47 SF/100 = 1 OC(

IRTY

159 SF /100 =2 OCC

268 SF /100 =3 OCC

e

197 SF /50 =4 OCC

'STAGING/PICK

EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE = 145'

SCOPE

PROVIDE MINIMUM
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES
AT ALL LANDINGS

*

|
STAFF CORR.

23 )
| [

TACTILE EXIT SIGN

| —NURSE WORK

STERILE STOR

324 SF /300 =20CC

NN

EXISTING 2 HOUR RATED CONSTRUCTION
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|
[
84 SF/100=10CC

‘: 1
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(29 ]
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PROVIDE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AT
ALL ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES

]
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|
|
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K POST-OP

1271 SF/100 =13 OCC

DIRTY UTIL
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|
|
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NURSE STATION

126 SF /100 =2 OCC

DIS. VEST.

DRESSING |

]

PAT. TOIL.

CLEAN LN.

ﬁswseoa occ
| EXISTING 2 HOU

[ —_—

R RATED

EXIT ENCLOSURE

up @

TACTILE EXIT SIGN

REC/BRK DN

BUILDING LOBBY

. ——

= 7
ﬂ A TOLL SERVER ROOM
i
|
|
GENERAL STORAGE Ll
262 SF /300 =1 0OCC
3 GROUP OFFICE
!

| U i

DIR. OFFICE DR. LOUNGE T
114 SF/100 =2 OCC 208 SF /100 = 3 OCC
L a
—
- — — —

130 SF /100 =2 OCC

EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
[F

RECORDS
147 SF /100 = 2 OCC

109 SF /100 =2 OCC

RECEPTIO

58 SF/100=10CC

\./

REC/LOBBY

PROVIDE MINIMUM
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES
AT ALL LANDINGS

PROVIDE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AT
ALL ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES

WAITING ROOM

240 SF/7 =35 0CC

EGRESS NOTES

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED.

EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF
NOT LESS THAN 5 FOOT CANDLES (54 LUX).

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS AND CBC 2702.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. (CBC SECTION 1013.3)

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL
PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER
LOSS. (CBC SECTION 1013.6.3)

EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT
THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. SEE CBC SECTION
1010.1.9.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS.

DOOR HANDLES, LOCK AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A
MINIMUM 34 INCH AND A MAXIMUM OF 48 INCH ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE / EGRESS DOOR SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING SIGN
POSTED IN A PROMINENT AND VISIBLE LOCATION ABOVE THE DOOR:
THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED

ALL EGRESS DOOR OPERATION SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTION
1010.1.9-1010.1.9.12.

THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOT -
CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE.

THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE
PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF THE POWER
SUPPLY FAILURE, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY
ILLUMINATE THE FOLLOWING AREA:

a. AISLES AND UNENCLOSED EGRESS STAIRWAYS IN ROOMS AND
SPACES THAT REQUIRE 2 OR MORE MEANS OF EGRESS.

b. CORRIDORS, EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS IN
BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE 2 OR MORE EXITS.
EXTERIOR EGRESS COMPONENTS AT OTHER THAN THE LEVEL OF
EXIT DISCHARGE UNTIL EXIT DISCHARGE IS ACCOMPLISHED FOR
BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE 2 OR MORE EXITS.
INTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE ELEMENTS, AS PERMITTED IN CBC
SECTION 1028.1, BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE 2 OR MORE
EXITS.
EXTERIOR LANDINGS, AS REQUIRED BY CBC SECTION 1010.1.6, F
OR EXIT DISCHARGE DOORWAYS IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO
HAVE 2 OR MORE EXITS.

THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A DURATION OF
NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT
EQUIPMENT OR AN ON SITE GENERATOR. THE INSTALLATION OF THE EMERGENCY
POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 2702.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE INITIAL
ILLUMINATION THAT IS AT LEAST AN AVERAGE OF 1 FOOT CANDLE (11 LUX) AND A
MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.1 FOOT-CANDLE (1 LUX) MEASURED ALONG THE PATH
OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOT-CANDLE (6 LUX) AVERAGE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF
0.06 FOOT-CANDLE (0.6 LUX) AT THE END OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME
DURATION. A MAXIMUM - TO - MINIMUM ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40 TO 1
SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

2016 CBC TABLE 1017.2
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

I-2.1 OCCUPANCY WITH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM = 200' MAX

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 140 > 50 = 2 EXITS REQUIRED 2 EXITS PROVIDED

2016 CBC 1005.3.2 OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS
EGRESS WIDTH = OCCUPANT LOAD x 0.2 INCH (140 x 0.2 = 28 INCHES)
ALL PROPOSED EGRESS DOORS ARE 36" MINIMUM (36" > 28" = OK)

PROVIDE MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN.

POSTING SHALL BE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE NEAR THE MAIN EXIT ACCESS
DOORWAY FROM THE ROOM OR SPACE. POSTED SIGNS SHALL BE OF AN
APPROVED LEGIBLE PERMANENT DESIGN AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE
OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT

1/8" = 1'_0"
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CEILING LEGEND
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FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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1/8" = 1'-0"

RECESSED 2x2 LED FIXTURE WITH REFLECTOR - SEE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

8

RECESSED 1x4 LED FIXTURE - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

le o] PENDANT FIXTURE - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

RETURN AIR REGISTER-SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SUPPLY AIR REGISTER-SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

RECESSED 2'x4' SURGICAL SUITE LIGHT FIXTURE - SEE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

4' SURFACE LED FIXTURE WITH ACRYLIC LENSE - SEE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

RECESSED 1x4 LED FIXTURE WITH ACRYLIC FROSTED LENSE-
SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

RECESSED LED DOWNLIGHT - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

U

ARMSTRONG 24"x24" SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING
PANELS OR EQUAL

5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD CEILING OVER METAL
STUD FRAMING

OPEN TO ROOF STRUCTURE

SUSPENDED CEILING NOTES:

1. SUSPENDED CEILINGS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D, E, AND F SHALL
BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C635, ASTM
C636 AND THE CSISA FOR SEISMIC ZONES 3-4 AS MODIFIED BY THE
FOLLOWING: [13.5.6.2.2 ASCE 7-10]

A HEAVY DUTY T-BAR GRID SYSTEM SHALL BE USED.

THE WIDTH OF THE PERIMETER SUPPORTING CLOSURE ANGLE SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES.

SPRINKLER HEADS AND OTHER PENETRATIONS SHALL HAVE A 2 INCH
OVERSIZE RING, SLEEVE, OR ADAPTER THROUGH THE CEILING TILE TO
ALLOW FOR FREE MOVEMENT OF AT LEAST 1 INCH IN ALL HORIZONTAL
DIRECTIONS.

LIGHT FIXTURES, CABLE TRAYS AND ELECTRICAL CONDUITS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY OF THE CEILING.

SUSPENSION WIRES SHALL NOT BE SMALLER THAN 12 GAUGE SPACED AT 4
FEET O.C.

SUSPENSION WIRES SHALL NOT HANG MORE THAN 1 IN 6 OUT OF PLUMB.
THE PERIMETER ENDS OF EACH CROSS RUNNER AND MAIN RUNNER SHALL
BE SUPPORTED A MAXIMUM OF 8 INCHES FROM WALL.

LATERAL FORCE BRACING MEMBERS SHALL BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF 6
INCHES FROM ANY HORIZONTAL PIPING OR DUCT WORK

freeline

ARCHITECTURE

814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301 phone: 661-633-9667
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6" = 1'_0"

1" = 1 l_oll

1" = 1'_0"

(E) STOREFRONT
P B (E) FLR / CLG ASSEMBLY GLAZING
— 35/8" 26 GA MET STUD
o BRACES @60" OC-ALTERNATE (E) FLR/ CLG ASSEMBLY DENSE NEOPRENE
- DIRECTION SPONGE
S - s
S 2-#10 SMS
N2 S
N § , < (E) ROOF TRUSSES —— 3 5/8" MTL STUD
\ BLOCKING WITH 2 - # i
; MTL TRACK 10 SMS EA SIDE - 3 - :,:,:0
- ] Y% ALUMINUM BREAKMETAL TO
B g ™ MATCH EXISTING
; N STOREFRONT
ia| | - RN | |40 ? [l
N o e GA FILE NO. WP 1078 PROPRIETARY* 1 HOUR 45 to 49 STC - -
% N\ N p - 410 SMS ASSEMBLY WITH FIRE SOUND
! N N ; HILTI PAF AT 32" OC : _ GYPSUM WALLBOARD, STEEL STUDS 1 | LINE OF BULKHEAD BELOW
: WALL PER PLAN N\ N N\ 3 5/8" MTL STUD (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X : a One layer 5/8" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard applied parallel to each side of 35/8"
58"GYPBD — ot ! \‘ N b = BRACES @ 60" OC - GYP BD EA SIDE g steel studs 24" o.c. with 1" Type S drywall screws 8" o.c. at studs and 12" o.c. at floor I r .
HILTI PAF SILL PLATE ’ - BATT INSULATION N OO ALTERNATE i g runners. . [ ;
FASTENERS AT 32" 5 ° DIRECTION . - 3 Horizontal edge and butt joints on opposite sides of studs need not be staggered. Sound i | il T < a
oc T 5/8" GYP BD ' S WALL PER PLAN ) > tested with 3" glass fiber insulation friction fit in stud space. (NLB) - ‘
MTL TRACK | | S 3 .
: BASE-SEE FINISH SCHEDULE | SILL ANCHOR PER . ; PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD ¢
BASE-SEE FINISH K / —T—T— || [T - STRUCTURAL J National Gypsum Company 2 5/g" Gold Bond® Brand FIRE-SHIELD® Thickness: ATlg"
SCHEDULE - FLOORING-SEE FINISH I ; ’ Gypsum Board i W il 6 st X WALL PER PLAN
- SCHEDULE 2 METAL TRACK - ] pprox. eight: ps -
SUSPENDED . ] Fire Test: UL R3501, 08NK09662 ¥
ACOUSTIC CLG - SEE N » 6-19-08 :
PLAN BASE WH/ / : -19-08, :
| OCCURS - SEE : UL Design V438 ;
- WALL PER PLAN SCHEDULE —————_ [ 3 Sound Test: NGC 2386, 8-4-70 -
SEE FOR ATTACHMENT TO ROOF STRUCTURE — H — -
INTERIOR PARTITION WALL (NON RATED PARTITION WALL BRACING INTERIOR PARTITION WALL (1 HR FIRE RATED PARTITION WALL AT (E) GLAZING
01 02 03 04
1 1/2" = 1'_0" 1" = 1'_0" " = 1'_0" 3" = 1'_0"
GA FILE NO. WP 1506 PROPRIETARY* 2 HOUR 55 to 59 STC
FIRE SOUND "o ' " ! " . "
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, STEEL STUDS, 1-2 1'-10 b 1-1172 1-10
HEADER SPAN| JOIST SIZE TRACK SIZE | KING STUD(S) MINERAL FIBER INSULATION
Base layer 5/s" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied r
4'-0" OR LESS (2) 3625137-30 362T150-30 (1) 3625137-30 parallel to each side of 22" steel studs 24" o.c. with 1" Type S drywall screws 16" o.c.
Face layer 5/8" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at
41" TO 8-0" (2) 6005125-30 362T150-30 (2) 3625137-30 right angles to each side with 15/8" Type S drywall screws 16" o.c. at studs and 12" o.c. -
VA/’ s cE TG o . S at top and bottom track. Face layer horizontal joints offset not less than 12" from base
" qw e ] ) ] e 4 oo - . “/4 . layer horizontal joints. Mineral fiber insulation in stud cavity i . N .
g1 701270 (2) 800513743 362715030 (2) 3625137°30 Sy - S 4 ‘& P Horizontal joints on opposite sides need not be staggered or backed (NLB) Lglgrt;nfs\zeight 2725 psf 1" REVEAL Ekﬁ?’%ﬁéﬁ%ll\l%—l(—g OVER 3/4
s hf‘ S ed T, PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD Fire Test: UL R3660, 07NK21428, — i
| | ] T Certai ; 2-14-08 ° PLASTIC LAMINATE OVER 3/4" 4
|- inTeed Gypsum Inc. 5/" ProRoc® Type X Gypsum Panels .
soma: MR s
SEE DETAIL ‘ i METAL STUD PER PLAN 1 oun ‘ T o
Ty l _—" CONT 5ILL TRACK PER PLAN WITH - GRIIIIIIIIIIIII IIIIII I IR I I
L L *3 5MS @ 8" OC STAGGERED MTL TRACK
| = : — i .~ METAL KING STUD(S) .
o= - Z z JEE - CONC ANCHOR @ 32" 5
DOUBLE STUD AT | b i CUT/BEND TRACK 1 -
END OF WALL e 7 UEB AS REQUIRED 1 ® °
‘ / ‘ 7/ *8 SMS EACH SIDE OF TOP 5/8" TYPE X I WALL PER PLAN 5
\/ Y TRACK TO KING STUD(S) GYP BD I -
~. / ° _ ! =
=4 BATT INSULATION INSTALL STEEL ANGLE o & | INSTALL STEEL ANGLE s
TOP TRACK PER FPLAN 5, ‘ / L | HILTI PAF SILL PLATE 1 L BRACE SUPPORTS AS E;l L[ BRACE SUPPORTS AS ELI
e " 15 REQUIRED TO SUPPORT REQUIRED TO SUPPORT
s senalins The | e \\ | 3 (F)%STENERS AT J®—— S TYPEXGYPBD COUNTERTOP COUNTERTOP
siLL TRACK‘ AND S | e ke s MTL TRACK I - 35/8" X 18 GA METAL STUDS AT - 35/8" X 18 GA METAL STUDS AT 16"
ANCHORAGE PER PLAN B 2 A< A I BASE-SEE FINISH SCHEDULE 16" OC W/ 5/8" GYP BD EA SIDE - OC W/ 5/8" GYP BD EA SIDE - GYP BD
i ' (1) ADDTL PAF EACH BASE SEE FINISH 8 / GYP BD IS TO BE FINISHED AT IS TO BE FINISHED AT AREAS WHICH
&N \ | 7 DO Lab = SCHEDULE I FLOORING-SEE FINISH AREAS WHICH DO NOT RECEIVE DO NOT RECEIVE PLASTIC LAMINATE
KING STUD, MIN
| | SCHEDULE PLASTIC LAMINATE .
o e : e s = 4" TOE KICK 4" TOE KICK
£ — — N
ad |
=lm
x
1T}
05 BOX BEAM HEADER SCHEDULE & FRAMING DETAIL 06 INTERIOR PARTITION WALL (2 HR RATED) 07 RECEPTION COUNTER 08 RECEPTION COUNTER (ACCESSIBLE)
12" — 1 l_oll 1 1/2" — 1 l_oll 1 n — 1 I_O" 1 " — 1 l_oll
i /\/
Ll =
i -
| ‘ REFER TG DETAIL 9.5.16b L 20 GA 6" MET STUD CLG :
STUD VERTICAL DISTANCE SIZE LIMITS FOR TJI ATTACHMENT. ||:'] JOISTS @ 16" OC MAX — /\/ — .
138 %2 172 | 0-0 1074 I "CEMCO" C STUD h '\/ SPAN 12-6" J 5
zog\ 1CIQ%TUD I - "CEMCO" € STUD @ EA. i A 4 BULLNOSE TRIM
) ; SPLAY WIRE LOCATION 1 N )
— ——— Tl e 3
20 GA G STUD / 8" max—i WALL PER PLAN S . L HOLLOW METAL SEALANT - WALL PER PLAN
NOTE: PLACE STRUT AS I o : FRAME /8" GYP BOARD ’ -
4 TIGHT TURNS IN 1-1/2" 4 CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO b . 5/8
Ty, BRACING WIRE, ,/ = e \ +1071 <— perimeter o O N MET STUD PER PLAN :
- % i i L
\\ I':!l haﬂger Wl re ‘ 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD \» o ’ J“ = — P — ~| < GLAZED WALL T”_E
SOUTH > W : DL PG TTeT —_ N SRECI0: S - OVER THIN SET
5] il / \ -] — ' ]
'|ll.1 . A -,
I R-19 BATT INSULATION - \/\
1 i : - BOXED HEADER 7 5
NOTE: CHANNEL STUDS i N ] o
450 SHALL NOT REPLACE HANGER i ] “—— ATTACH WITH (2) #10 SMS A S a S L A
WIRE 1 s AT LAP OF EASTUD ———— g ]
¥ i : : . SEALANT - o I
(4)12 GA. SPLAY WIRES @ Q&J;E& : 5 § ‘ I T e T g /\/ T
g?;"ﬂ?x @ EA COMP. MAIN BUNNER %‘;; B ; A \ ] ] 5/8" MOISTURE RESISTANT
; n ) L BATT INSULATION ! A GYPSUM BOARD
h . B H
| . 5/8" GYP BOARD . -
;kg%/ —— = L ‘ ; WALL PER PLAN HOLLOW METAL FRAME > B
P i SEALANT . IH .
CROSS TEE ~ ATTACH w/ (2) #8 x 1/2" SELF - S {} ; - : “|[g¢— TILEBASEWITH3/8
DRILLING SCREWS. BACKCUT STUD = : { 8 a ‘) o= RADIUS COVE
MAIN RUNNER - (PRGVIDE STRUT TO ROOF FLANGES AS REQUIRED. : A v . DOOR AS SCHEDULED ——— Nin
STRUCTURE TO RESIST VERTICAL FORCE INDUCED o /
BY BRACING WIRES; UBC STD. 47.1812¢) ACMT NNagT——
= wall Souare Edoe
NN 7 .
W /8 attachment clip  Panel (SQ)
09 ACOQUSTIC CEILING DETAIL 10 ACOUSTIC CEILING DETAIL (EDGE) 13 CEILING JOIST DETAIL 15 INTERIOR H.M. DOOR FRAME-HEAD 13 INTERIOR H.M. DOOR FRAME-JAMB 14 CERAMIC TILE AT WALL
1/2" — 1 I_O" 1 n — 1 I_O" 1 1/2" — 1 l_oll 3" — 1 I_O" 3" — 1 I_O" 1 - 5
1/4" THK. ACRYLIC PLASTIC W/ Ty s 5 D I S R B P - N SO Sy I [ ¥ U e S R SR AP
TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED ' — : .
GENERAL NOTES: P OVER 1/4" THK. ACRYLIC RADIUS CORNERS, TYP. \2*2; N t
(TYPICAL TO ALL SIGNS IN THIS DETAIL) PLASTIC SIGN WITHIN 12" DIA. (E)FLR/CLG
- 6" HIGH / RAISED 1/32" OPAQUE WHITE (E) FLR/ CLG ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY
1. ALL SIGNS TO BE 1/4" THICK « PICTOGRAM - TYP- Qim\;l';zz;s;oliﬁgw ~— 4 (E) ROOF TRUSSES ——— B> (£) ROOF TRUSS
- .
ACRYLIC PLASTIC. ENaLE, (MoUNTED ON INTERIOR FACE OF
2. ALL SYMBOLS AND LETTERS TO BE UNISEX SIDE OF DOOR) CLEAR PLASTIC AND — - N
RAISED MIN. 1/32" ABOVE SIGN ‘ BACKGROUND COLOR \ M
SURFACE TYPICAL FOR SIGNS UNISEX _‘ﬁ 1" HIGH CHARACTERS - SHALL CONTRAST WITH T *
ADJACENT TO DOOR. TYP. DOOR COLOR.
3. ALL SYMBOLS AND LETTERS TO HAVE CALIFORNIA CONTRAGTED \
¢ leOé-%F"\IV(\:/g&HRCONTRASTS WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE TEXT - TYP.  CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC NN I (2#10SMs
' UNISEX 1/4" THK. ACRYLIC 1/4" TYP. \ (4) #10 SMS
4. ALL SIGNS TO HAVE A COLOR . o
PLASTIC - TYP. \ N .
WHICH CONTRASTS WITH THE WALL CROSS SECTION - 3 5/8" 20 GA BRACES (2)
AND DOOR COLOR. 6" HIGH PICTOGRAM - | i EA WAY @ 8-0" MIN
5. ALL SIGNS TO HAVE A COLOR TYP. (CBC 1117B.5.5.3) \ \ 1 > 35/8"20 GA BR:?«CFS
WHICH CONTRASTS WITH THE WALL \ | Z (2) EA WAY @ 8-0
ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF \ \ k = i B SMIN
THE DOOR. ’
O ul | \ \ ——S—— © g
6. REFER TO SIGN "A" THIS DETAIL FOR ] / K
TYPICAL DIMENSIONS AND NOTES. << \ . 5/8" GYP BD &Eﬂl I——— g
7. REFER TO ELEVATION FOR SIGN S \ ‘ )
LOCATION INFORMATION. < MEN . \ N
8. ATTACH SIGN AT HOLLOW METAL + N 358" 20 GA
DOORS USING ADHESIVE ONLY. SIGN i "
SHALL BE CENTERED HORIZONTALLY WOMEN FRAMING @ 16" OC
ON DOOR. NOTE:
9. PREMANUFACTURED SIGNS - 3 5/8" 20 GA
COMPLYING WITH CALIFORNIA THIS "INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY FRAMING @ 16" OC
BUILDING CODE, SECTION 1117851 FEMALE SIGN" SHALL BE MOUNTED +60"
TO 1117B.10. REQUIREMENTS MAY BE ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AT ALL SEE PLAN
SUBSTITUTED FOR THESE DETAILS. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SEE PLAN
15 RESTROOM SIGNAGE 16 SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY 17 SOFFIT SUPPORT - PARALELL TO JOISTS 18 SOFFIT SUPPORT - PERP TO JOISTS
11/2"=1-0"

ARCHITECTURE

814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301 phone
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SS BACK PANEL

3 |

18" MIN
19" MAX

——

32"
16"
Y
@ o
©)
38-43"
(TO SPOUT,
. . OUTLET)
34-36"
. . (TO SPOUT
) . OUTLET)

WALL FACE

FLOOR LINE

L 18" MIN - 19" MAX

i

*

9§

4.0

30"x48" MIN CLEAR SPA

NOTES:

1.

THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES
MINIMUM BY 48 INCHES MINIMUM.

OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL
NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE
WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS
SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

THE FLOW OF WATER SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A MANUALLY
OPERATED SYSTEM THAT IS FRONT MOUNTED OR SIDE MOUNTED
AND LOCATED WITHIN 6 INCHES OF THE FRONT EDGE OF THE
FOUNTAIN OR AN AUTOMATIC ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED
DEVICE.

SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES
MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5 INCHES MAXIMUM
FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS.

THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES HIGH
MINIMUM AND SHALL BE LOCATED 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE
FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE
UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 3 INCHES OF THE
FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30
DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED BETWEEN 3
INCHES AND 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE
ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM.

SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS
SHALL BE 38 INCHES MINIMUM AND 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

WALL AND POST-MOUNTED CANTILEVERED DRINKING FOUNTAINS
SHALL BE 18" MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM IN DEPTH.

27 max ,

back wall o

Y
I
|

18 min|
83 -
back wall 72—
7
Model code == i ><
figure not g @
applicable Eﬁ 2 o
(@) (b)
reserved with seat

Note: inside finished dimensions measured at the center
points of opposing sides

FIGURE 171B8-608.2.2
STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE
SHOWER COMPARTMENT SIZE AND CLEARANCE

FIGURE 118-608.5.2
STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE
SHOWER COMPARTMENT CONTROL LOCATION

11B-608.5.3 Alternate roll-in type shower compart-
ments. In alternate roll-in type shower compartments,

. operable parts of controls and faucets shall be installed
11B-608.2.3 Alternate roll-in type shower compart- ., y. side wail of the compartment adjacent fo the seat

ments. Alternate roll-in type shower compartments shall vyl 19 inches (483 mm) minimum and 27 inches (686
be 36 inches (914 mm) wide and 60 inches (1524 mm) mm) maximum from the seat wall; and shall be located
deep minimum clear inside dimensions measured at center above the grab bar, but no higher than 48 inches (1219
points of opposing sides. A 36 inch (9/4 mm) wide mini- mm) above the shower floor, with their centerline ar 39
mum entry shall be provided at one end of the long side of inches (991 mm) to 41 inches (1041 mm) above the
the compartment. shower floor.

Operable parts of the shower spray unit, including the
handle, shall be installed on the side wall of the compart-
ment adjacent to the seat wall 17 inches (432 mm) mini-
mum and 19 inches (483 mm) maximum from the seat wall
or on the back wall opposite the seat 15 inches (381 mm)
maximum, left or right, of the centerline of the seai; and
shall be located above the grab bar, but no higher than 48
inches (1219 mm) above the shower floor.

WALL PER PLAN ——f-~

SEMI RECESSED

F.E. CABINET

PROVIDE
BLOCKING AT TOP
AND SIDES OF
CABINET

VERIFY R.O. WITH F.E. CABINET MFR

5/8" GYP BD EACH SIDE —————

SEMI-RECESSED FIRE
EXTINGUISHER CABINET

INTERIOR PARTITION WALL
PER PLAN

WALL BASE-SEE
SCHEDULE

40" MAXIMUM

60" MAXIMUM

ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN DETAIL

ACCESSIBLE SHOWER DETAIL

SEMI RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER 1

01 3/4" — 1 |_O" 02 3/4" — 1 '_0" 03 3" — 1 '_0"
I07 i
M B r——7—7 ZO
01 3
SOLID SURFACE COUNTER
OVER 3/4" PLYWOOD I
2'x2" x1/4" ANGLE i
L 22 24" LONG LEG <
EACH SIDE @ i <
32" 0.C. WHERE
THERE IS NO <
|  SuPPORT = >
i il - BASE CABINET
{ ¥ %
il Z
{1Vl . o 31— (1) LAYER 58" GYP
5/8" DIA. BOLT
| THRouGH BOARD
WALL PER PLAN b D 5% BLOGKING | WALL PER PLAN
;, I I
Y 1 NOTES:
Sl 1. ALL CABINETS TO BE AWI PREMIUM GRADE AND HAVE
{10 CONCEALED HINGES WITH ADJUSTABLE SHELVES.
: ALL EXPOSED SURFACES TO HAVE PLASTIC
LAMINATE FINISH
POWDER DRIVEN FASTENER 2. ALL COUNTERTOPS TO HAVE MIN 4" BACKSPLASH
i WITH PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH
)
TYPICAL COUNTER SECTION TYPICAL CABINET DETAIL
04 " ' " 05 n ) n
1" =1'-0 1/2" =1'-0

Palmdale Health & Wellness Center
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CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE ANALYSIS

DESIGN CODES: 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE

SITE DEVELOPMENT - 5.106

5.106.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION
N/A

5.106.2 BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP)
N/A

5.106.4.1 SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING
N/A - NO NEW PARKING PROPOSED

5.106.5.2 DESIGNATED PARKING
N/A - NO NEW PARKING PROPOSED

5.106.5.2.1 PARKING STALL MARKING
N/A - NO NEW PARKING PROPOSED

5.106.8 LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION

1. SHIELD ALL EXTERIOR LUMINARIES OR PROVIDE CUTOFF
LUMINARIES PER SECTION 132 (b) OF THE CALIFORNIA
ENERGY CODE

2. CONTAIN INTERIOR LIGHTING WITHIN EACH SOURCE.

3. ALLOW NO MORE THAN 01 FOOTCANDLES TO ESCAPE 15
FEET BEYOND THE SITE BOUNDARY.

4. AUTOMATICALLY CONTROL EXTERIOR LIGHTING DUSK

TILL DAWN TO TURN OFF OR LOWER LIGHT LEVELS
DURING INACTIVE PERIODS.

N/A - NO NEW EXTERIOR LIGHTING PROPOSED

5106.10 GRADING AND PAVING

REFER TO THE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN PROVIDED FOR
VERIFICATION THAT GRADING HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO KEEP
WATER FROM ENTERING THE BUILDING.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY - 5.201

5.201.1 SCOPE
REFER TO TITLE 24 SHEETS AND CALCS PROVIDED IN PLAN
SET FOR COMPLIANCE

WATER EFFICIENCY & CONSERVATION - 5.301
INDOOR WATER USE - 5.303

5.303.1 N/A

5.303.2 TWENTY PERCENT SAVINGS

5.303.3 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS
5.303.3.1-2 REFER TO PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR COMPLIANCE
5.303.4 WASTE WATER REDUCTION

5.303.6 PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS

REFER TO TABLE BELOW AND ON PLUMBING PLAN FOR
VERIFICATIONS THAT PROPOSED PLUMBING FIXTURES MEET
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.

PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL MEET THE
FOLLOWING WATER USE STANDARDS (FROM TABLE 5.303.2.2):
METERING FAUCETS: 0.25 GAL/CYCLE
WATER CLOSETS: 1.28 GAL PER FLUSH
5.304 - OUTDOOR WATER USE

5.304.1 - WATER BUDGET
N/A - NO LANDSCAPING PROPOSED

.25 MIN DURATION

5.304.2 - OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE
N/A - NO LANDSCAPING PROPOSED

5.304.3 - IRRIGATION DESIGN
N/A - NO IRRIGATION PROPOSED

5.304.3.1 - IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS
N/A - NO IRRIGATION PROPOSED

1. PROVIDE SEPARATE METER FOR IRRIGATED LANDSCAPE AREAS.

2. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL INCLUDE WEATHER-OR
SOIL MOISTURE- BASED CONTROLLER

MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY - 5.401

WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT - 5.407

5.407.1 - WEATHER PROTECTION
REFER TO THE BUILDING PLANS THAT DETAIL THE WEATHER RESISTANT
EXTERIOR WALLS, FOUNDATION ENVELOPE AND ROOFING STRUCTURE.

5.407.2 - MOISTURE CONTROL

5.407.2.1 - SPRINKLERS
N/A - NO SPRINKLERS PROPOSED

5.407.2.2 - ENTRIES AND OPENINGS
5.407.2.2.1 - EXTERIOR DOOR PROTECTION
5.407.2.2.2 - FLASHING

REFER TO THE BUILDING ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS FOR DETAILS
OF THE ENTRY ELEMENTS SHOWING OVERHANGS, RECESSES AND
FLASHINGS AS NEEDED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
SECTION.

CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION,
DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING - 5.408

5.408.1 THRU 5.408.3

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A
MINIMUM OF 50% OF NON-HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION DEBRIS, AS DETERMINED BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME

(BUT NOT BY BOTH).

2. DURING DEMOLITION, CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY MATERIALS
TO BE RECYCLED, REUSED OR SALVAGED ON SITE.

3. ALL EXCAVATED VEGETATION (TREES, STUMPS, ROCKS, AND

ASSOCIATED VEGETATION AND SOILS) SHALL BE REUSED ON SITE
R RECYCLED WASTE.

4. IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL
PREPARE A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT (CWM)
PLAN. IDENTIFY THE HAULING COMPANY, SORTING FACILITY AND
DISPOSAL SERVICE, AND DOCUMENT ON WORKSHEET.

BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION - 5.410

5.410.1 - RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS
5.410.1.1 - ADDITIONS N/A
5.410.1.2 - SAMPLE ORDINANCE

ALL CORRUGATED CARDBOARD, PAPER, GLASS, PLASTIC AND METAL IS
COLLECTED FOR REUSE IN AN AREA ADJACENT TO THE DUMPSTER
ENCLOSURE DESIGNATED FOR RECYCLED MATERIALS.

5.410.2 - COMMISSIONING -

5.410.4 - TESTING AND ADJUSTING
5.410.4.2 - SYSTEMS

HVAC SYSTEMS AND CONTROLS - N/A

TABLE 5.504.4.1

ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT'?

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams Per Liter

TABLE 5.504.4.2
SEALANT VOC LIMIT

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter

kWD~

INDOOR AND OUTDOOR LIGHTING AND CONTROLS - SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS PROVIDED

WATER HEATING SYSTEMS - N/A
RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS - N/A
LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS - N/A
WATER REUSE SYSTEMS - N/A

5.410.4.3 - PROCEDURES
5.410.4.3.1 - HVAC BALANCING - N/A
5.410.4.4 - REPORTING - N/A

SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
Architectural _ 250
Marine deck 760
Nonmembrane roof 300
Roadway 250
Single-ply roof membrane 450
Other 420

SEALANT PRIMERS
Architectural
Nonporous 250
__ Porous 775
Modified bituminous 500
Marine deck 760
Other 750

Note: For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC
content specified in these tables, see South Coast Air Quality Management

District Rule 1168.

5.410.4.5 - OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE - N/A
5.410.4.5.1 - INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS - N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - 5.501

5.503 - FIREPLACES
N/A

5.504 - POLLUTANT CONTROL

5.504.1.3 - TEMPORARY VENTILATION
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS PROVIDED FOR VARIFICATION OF
COMPLIANCE.

5.504.3 - COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
DURING CONSTRUCTION.
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS PROVIDED FOR VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

5.504.4 - FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL - SEE TABLE BELOW
5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS - SEE TABLE BELOW
5.504.4.3 - PAINTS AND COATINGS - SEE TABLE BELOW

5.504.4.3.1 - AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS - SEE TABLE BELOW

5.504.4.3.2 - VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE - CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS FOR VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

5.504.4.4 - CARPET SYSTEMS - SEE TABLE BELOW
5.504.4.4.1 - CARPET CUSHION - SEE TABLE BELOW
5.504.4.4.2 - CARPET ADHEISIVE - SEE TABLE BELOW

5.504.4.5 - COMPOSIT WOOD PRODUCTS - SEE TABLE BELOW

5.504.4.5.3 - DOCUMENTATION - CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S
PRODUCT CERTIFICATION AND SPECIFICATION UPON REQUEST BY THE
ENFORCING AGENGY.

5.504.4.6 - RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS - SEE TABLE BELOW

5.504.4.6.1 - VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE - CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
DOCUMENTATION VERIFYING THAT RESILIENT FLOORING MATERIALS MEET
THE POLLUTANT EMISSION LIMITS

5.504.5.3 - FILTERS - SEE MECHANICAL PLANS PROVIDED FOR VARIFICATION
OF COMPLIANCE.

5.504.5.3.1 - LABELING - SEE MECHANICAL PLANS PROVIDED FOR
VARIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.

5.504.5.3.1 - ENVIRONMENTAL TABACCO SMOKE(ETS) CONTROL - N/A, NO
OUTDOOR SMOKING AREAS PROPOSED

ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS, ADHESIVES, CAULKS AND SEALANTS
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) LIMITS
LISTED IN TABLES 5.504.4.1 - 5.5.4.4.3:

TABLE 5.504.4.3

VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS??

Grams of VOC Per Liter of Coating,
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds

ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
Indoor carpet adhesives 50
Carpet pad adhesives 50
Outdoor carpet adhesives 150
Wood flooring adhesive 100
Rubber floor adhesives 60
Subfloor adhesives 50
Ceramic tile adhesives 65
VCT and asphalt tile adhesives 50
Drywall and panel adhesives 50
Cove base adhesives 50
Multipurpose construction adhesives 70
Structural glazing adhesives 100

 Single-ply roof membrane adhesives 250
Other adhesive not specifically listed 50
| SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS
PVC welding 510
CPVC welding 490
%ABS welding 325
_Plastic cement welding 250
Adhesive primer for plastic 550
Contact adhesive 80
Special purpose contact adhesive 250
| Structural wood member adhesive 140
Top and trim adhesive " 250
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS
Metal to metal 30
' Plastic foams 50
Porous material (except wood) 50
Wood 30
Fiberglass 80

1. If an adhesive is used to bond dissimilar substrates together the adhesive with

the highest VOC content shall be allowed.

2. For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC content
specified in this table, see South Coast Air Quality Management District
Rule 1168, http://www.arb.ca.gov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF.

COATING CATEGORY CURENT LIMIT
Flat coatings 50
Nonflat coatings 100
Nonflat high gloss coatings 150
 Specialty Coatings
Aluminum roof coatings 400
Basement specialty coatings 400
Bituminous roof coatings 50
Bituminous roof primers 350
Bond breakers 350
Concrete curing compounds 350
Concrete/masonry sealers 100
Driveway sealers 50
Dry fog coatings 150
Faux finishing coatings 350
Fire resistive coatings 350
Floor coatings 100
Form-release compounds 250
Graphic arts coatings (sign paints) 500
High-temperature coatings 420
Industrial maintenance coatings 250
Low solids coatings’ 120
Magnesite cement coatings 450
Mastic texture coatings 100
Metallic pigmented coatings 500
Multicolor coatings 250
Pretreatment wash primers 420
Primers, sealers and undercoaters 100
Reactive penetrating sealers 350
Recycled coatings 250
Roof coatings 50
Rust preventative coatings 250
Shellacs:
Clear 730
Opaque 550
Specialty primers, sealers and undercoaters 100
Stains 250
Stone consolidants 450
Swimming pool coatings 340
Traffic marking coatings 100
Tub and tile refinish coatings 420
Waterproofing membranes 250
Wood coatings 275
Wood preservatives 350
Zinc-rich primers 340

L

compounds. .

2. The specified limits remain in effect unless revised limits are listed in subse-

quent columns in the table.

3. Values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air
Resources Board, Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure,
February 1, 2008. More information is available from the Air Resources

Board.

TABLE 5.504.4.2

SEALANT VOC LIMIT

Grams of VOC per liter of coating, including water and including exempt

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter

SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT

Architectural

Marine deck

250

760

Nonmembrane roof

300

Roadway

250

Single-ply roof membrane

450

Other

420

SEALANT PRIMERS

Architectural
Nonporous
Porous

250
775

Modified bituminous

500

Marine deck

760

Other

750

Note: For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC
content specified in these tables, see South Coast Air Quality Management

District Rule 1168.

5.505 - INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL
5.505.1 - INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL

REFER TO THE WALL LEGEND, BUILDING ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS,
DETAILS, AND PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING DRAWINGS
SHOWING COMPLIANCE OF THIS SECTION.

5.506 - INDOOR AIR QUALITY
5.506.1 - OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY - REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS PROVIDED FOR
VARIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

5.506.2 - CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2) MONITORING - N/A, NO DEMAND
CONTROL VENTALATION PROPOSED

5.507 - ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT

5.507.4 - ACOUSTICAL CONTROL - REFER TO PLANS PROVIDED FOR ALL
WALL AND ROOF TYPE STC RATINGS.

5.508 - OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY

5.508.1-2 - OZONE DEPLETION AND GREENHOUSE GAS REDUCTIONS. -
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR VARIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.

ARCHITECTURE

814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301 phone: 661-633-9667

freeline

Palmdale Health & Wellness Center
93551
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Construction Waste Management (CWM) Plan

Note: This sample template may be used to assist in documenting compliance with the Waste Management plan.

Permit #

Project Name:

Project Manager:

Waste Hauling Co:

Contact Name:

All Subcontractors shall comply with the project’s Construction Waste Management Plan.
All Subcontractor foremen shall sign the CWM Plan Acknowledgement Sheet.

Subcontractors who fail to comply with the Waste Management Plan will be subject to backcharges or withholding of payment, as
deemed appropriate. For instance, Subcontractors who contaminate debris boxes that have been designated for a single material type
will be subject to backcharge or withheld payment, as deemed appropriate.

1. The project’s overall rate of waste diversion will be %.

2. This project shall generate the least amount of waste possible by planning and ordering carefully, following all proper storage
and handling procedures to reduce broken and damaged materials and reusing materials whenever possible. The majority of the
waste that is generated on this jobsite will be diverted from the landfill and recycled for other use.

3. Worksheet, enclosed, identifies the waste materials that will be generated on this project, the diversion strategy for each waste
type and the anticipated diversion rate.

4. Waste prevention and recycling activities will be discussed at the beginning of weekly subcontractor meetings. As each new
subcontractor comes on-site, the WMP Coordinator will present him/her with a copy of the CWM Plan and provide a tour of
the jobsite to identify materials to be salvaged and the procedures for handling jobsite debris. Each Subcontractor forem an will
acknowledge in writing that they have read and will abide by the CWM Plan. Subcontractor Acknowledgement Sheet
enclosed. The CWM Plan will be posted at the jobsite.

5. Salvage: Excess materials that cannot be used in the project, nor returned to the vendor, will be offered to site workers, the
owner, or donated to charity if feasible.

6. , (Hauling Company), will provide a commingled drop box at the jobsite for most of the
construction waste. These commingled drop boxes will be taken to ’

(Sorting Facility Name and Location). The average diversion rate for commingled waste will be %. As site conditions
permit, additional drop boxes will be used for particular phases of construction (e.g., concrete and wood waste) to ensure the
highest waste diversion rate possible.

7. Inthe event that the waste diversion rate achievable via the strategy described in (6) above, 1s projected to be lower than what is
required, then a strategy of source-separated waste diversion and/or waste stream reduction will be implemented. Source
separated waste refers to jobsite waste that is not commingled but is instead allocated to a debris box designated for a single
material type, such as clean wood or metal.

NOTES:
1. Waste stream reduction refers to efforts taken by the builder to reduce the amount of waste generated by the project to below four (4) pounds
per square foot of building area.
2. When using waste stream reduction measures, the gross weight of the product is subtracted from a base weight of four (4) pounds per square
foot of building area. This reduction is considered additional diversion and can be used in the waste reduction percentage calculations.

8. , (Hauling Company) will track and calculate the quantity (in tons) of all waste leaving the
project and calculate the waste diversion rate for the project. The Hauling Company will provide Project Manager with an
updated monthly report on gross weight hauled and the waste diversion rate being achieved on the project. The Hauling
Company’s monthly report will track separately the gross weights and diversion rates for commingled debris and for each
source-separated waste stream leaving the project. In the event that the Hauling Company does not service any or all of the
debris boxes on the project, the Hauling Company, will work with the responsible parties to track the material type and weight
(in tons) in such debris in order to determine waste diversion rates for these materials.

9. In the event that Subcontractors furnish their own debris boxes as part of their scope of work, such Subcontractors shall not be
excluded from complying with the CWM Plan and will provide Hauling Company weight and waste diversion data for their
debris boxes.

10. In the event that site use constraints (such as limited space) restrict the number of debris boxes that can be used for collection of
designated waste the project Superintendent will, as deemed appropriate, allocate specific areas onsite where individual
material types are to be consolidated. These collection points are not to be contaminated with non-designated waste types.

11. Debris from jobsite office and meeting rooms will be collected by , (Disposal Service Company).
The Disposal Service Company will, at minimum, recycle office paper, plastic, metal and cardboard.

CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT (CWM) WORKSHEET

Note: This sample form may be used to assist in documenting compliance with the Waste Management plan.

Permit #

Project Name:
Project Manager:
Waste Hauling Co:

CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT (CWM) ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Note: This sample form may be used to assist in documenting compliance with the Waste Management Plan.

Permit #

Construction Waste Management (CWM) Plan

Waste Material Type

Diversion Method:

Commingled and Sorted
Off-site

Source Separated
Onsite

Projected Diversion Rate

Asphalt

Concrete

Shotcrete

Metals

Wood

Rigid Insulation

Fiberglass Insulation

Acoustic Ceiling Tile

Gypsum Drywall

Carpet/Carpet Pad

Plastic Pipe

Plastic Buckets

Plastic

Hardiplank Siding and Boards

Glass

Cardboard

Pallets

Job office trash, paper, glass &
plastic bottles, cans, plastic

Alkaline and rechargeable
batteries, toner cartridges, and
electronic devices

Other:

Other:

Contractor (Documentation Author’s / Responsible Designer’s Declaration Statement)

T certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
I certify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certificate of Compliance
conform to the requirements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the California Code of Regulations.

e  The design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information documented on other
applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for
approval with the permit application.

Page 1 of 2

FINISH MATERIAL CERTIFICATE — ADHESIVES & SEALANTS

Signature:

Company: Date:
Address: License:
City/State/Zip: Phone:
Tera

SUBSTRAIGHT SPECIFIC APPLICATION

Metal to metal o
Plastic foams/ porous material 50
Wood 30
Fiberglass 80
SEALANTS & CAULKS

Architectural 250
Marine deck 760
Nonmembrane roof 300
Roadway 250
Single-ply roof membrane 450
Other 420
SEALANT PRIMERS

Architectural nonporous 250
porous TS
Modified bituminous 500
Marine deck 760
Other 750

1 (GPL) = Grams per liter
% Where no local or regional air pollution control or quality management district rules are applicable, use the
VOC limits in this table.

Contractor (Documentation Author’s / Responsible Designer’s Declaration Statement)

I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
I certify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certificate of Compliance
conform to the requirements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the California Code of Regulations.

® The design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information documented on other
applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for
approval with the permit application.

Signature:

Company: Date:

Address: License:

City/State/Zip: Phone:

Ver4 Page 2 of 2

FINISH MATERIAL CERTIFICATE
COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS

PERMIT#
1 | SUB-
FINISH Ly | ZONIE.
INITTAL
Hardwood plywood veneer core 0.05
Hardwood plywood composite core 0.05
Particle board 0.09
Medium density fiberboard 0.11
Thin medium density fiberboard = 0.13

! Values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air Resources Board, Air
Toxics Control measure for Composite Wood as tested in accordance with ASTM E 1333-96 (2002).
For additional information, see California Code of Regulations, Title 17, Sections 93120 through

93120.12.

% This medium density fiberboard has a maximum thickness of 5/8 inch.

Contractor (Documentation Author’s / Responsible Designer’s Declaration Statement)

T certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
I certify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certificate of
Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the California Code of Regulations.

e  The design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information
documented on other applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications
submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with the permit application.

Signature:
Company: Date:
Address: License:
City/State/Zip: Phone:
/614
(CARPET, CARPET CUSHION & RESILIENT)
PERMIT #
CERTIFICATION BB
FINISH MANUFACTURER CONTR.
ORGANIZATION INTTIAL
st Carpet and Rug Institute — Green
P Label Plus Program
Specification 01350
NSF/ANSI 140 — Gold
Scientific Certification Systems —
Sustainable Choice
Carpet cushion Carpet and Rug Institute — Green
Label Plus Program
Resilient flooring CHPS Product Registry

RFCI — Floor Score

Program

Greenguard Children & Schools

Specification 01350

Contractor (Documentation Author’s / Responsible Designer’s Declaration Statement)

e [ certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.

o [ certify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certificate of Compliance
conform to the requirements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the California Code of Regulations.

e The design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information documented
on other applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the
enforcement agency for approval with the permit application.

Signature:

Company: Date:
Address: License:
City/State/Zip: Phone:

1/6/14

: PERMIT #
Project Name:
Project Manager:
Waste Hauling Co: e o
FINISH WHERE USER MANUFACTURER LIMIT CONT_R
CWM Plan Acknowledgement (TYPE) i "
The Foreman for each new Subcontractor that comes on site is to receive a copy of the Construction Waste Management Plan (GPL) INITIAL
and complete this Acknowledgement Form.
T have read the Waste Management Plan for the project; I understand the goals of this plan, and agree to follow the procedures ADHESIVES
described in this plan _ Indoor carpet adhesives 50
Date Subcontractor Foreman Name Signature
Company Name Carpet Pad adhesives 50
Outdoor carpet adhesives 150
Wood flooring adhesives 100
Rubber floor adhesives 60
Subfloor adhesives 50
Ceramic tile adhesives 65
VCT and asphalt tile adhesives 50
Drywall & panel adhesives Wall Surface 50
Cove base adhesives A - 50
Multl—lpurpose construction Tl 70
adhesives
Structural glazing adhesives Hissiig 100
Single-ply adhesives Roof 250
Other adhesive not specifically 50
- - - - listed
Contractor (Documentation Author’s / Responsible Designer’s Declaration Statement)
T certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. 1§_\I;(]§‘CII‘3LITY ALPLIC A LILINS
I certify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certificate of Compliance EENE 510
conform to the requirements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the California Code of Regulations. CPVE weldin
® The design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information documented on other 5 460
applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for ABS welding
approval with the permit application. 325
Plastic cement welding
Signature: 250
e T Adhesive primer for plastic 550
Address: License: Contact adhesive 20
City/State/Zip: Phone: Special pupose comact .
i Structural wood member 140
Top and trim adhesive 250
Page lof 2
FINISH MATERIAL CERTIFICATE - ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS
PERMIT #
SUB- 250
WHERE USED YOC LIMIT
FINISH (TYPE) MANUFACTURER (GPL) 1 CONTR. Multicolor coatings
INITIAL Pretreatment wash primers 420
PAINTS & COATINGS
Flat coatings 50 Primers, sealers and undercoaters 100
Nonflat coatings 100 Reactive penetrating sealers 350
Nonflat high gloss coatings 150 Recycled coatings 250)
SPECIALTY COATINGS Roof coatings 50
Aluminum roof coatings 400
Rust preventative coatings 400/250°
Basement specialty coatings 400
Shellacs:
Bituminous roof coatings 50 Clear 730
Opaque 550
Bituminous roof primers 350 Specialty primers, sealers and
undercoaters 350/100°
Bond breakers 350 Stains 250
Concrete curing compounds 350 Stone consolidants 450
Concrete/masonry sealers 100 Swimming pool coatings 340
Driveway sealers 50 Traffic marking coatings 100
Dry fog coatings 150 Tub and tile refinish coatings 420
Faux finishing coatings 350 Waterproofing membranes 250
Fire resistive coatings 350 Wood coatings 275
Floor coverings 100 Wood preservatives 350
Form-release compounds 250 Zinc-rich primers 340
Graphic arts coatings (sign 500 T (GPL) = Grams per liter of coating
paints) % Grams of VOC per liter of coating, including water and including exempt compounds.
High-temperature coatings 420 ? Liffective on Jaruary 1, 2012
Contractor (Documentation Author’s / Responsible Designer’s Declaration Statement)
Industrial maintenance coatings 250
_ — I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
Low solids coatings 120 T certify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certificate of Compliance
: : conform to the requirements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the California Code of Regulations.
SRR T CORkES e ® The design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information documented on other
- - applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for
pp p p P Zency
Mastic texture coatings 100 approval with the permit application.
Metallic pigmented coatings 500 TS
Company: Date:
Address: License:
City/State/Zip: Phone:
1eis Page 2 of 2

661-633-9667

ARCHITECTURE

814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301 phone

freeline

Palmdale Health & Wellness Center
93551
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1'-6" TO 11B-306 Knee and toe clearance
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CENTERLINE OF .
11B-306.1 General. Where space beneath an el
BRACKET LATCH 1/4" THK. ACRYLIC PLASTIC W/ 4 TYP SIGN OPTIONAL 4 included as pz?tel;‘ clcaseﬁiosmegr::f; ;p;:c i)fntllil:ltl(:gs
MECHANISM TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED 1/4" - " » space, the space shall comply with Section 11B-306. Addi-
BOTTOM OF MIRROR COIN SLOTS GENERAL NOTES: P, OVER 1/4" THK. ACRYLIC RADIUS CORNERS, TYP. T %FngEWEE,\']'NE \ tional space shall not be prohibited beneath an clement but
PLASTIC SIGN WITHIN 12" DIA. | shall not be considered as part of the clear floor or ground
, (TYPICAL TO ALL SIGNS IN THIS DETAIL) DOOR SWINGS OUT | space o turning space.
b= = D B N e ] N —| < 6"HIGH/RAISED 1/32" OPAQUE WHITE 11B-306,2 Toe clearance
o | u " L PICTOGRAM - TYP. ACRYLIC PLASTIC BACK | 1B 3’06 21 Genoral, S . 1 .
> =} XX | T 1. ALL SIGNS TO BE 1/4" THICK - & eneral, Space under an element between
<§: - § <§( % in % g é ACR$|_G|C |SD|_AOST|C ! c -&— PLAQUE. (MOUNTED PAINT BACKGROUND the finish floor or ground and 9 inches (229 mm) above
" - |5 < | < : = . = ' ON WALL ON LATCH ON INTERIOR FACE OF ‘ the finish floor or ground shall be considered toe clearance
N P <¥a ls @I < 5 2. ALL SYMBOLS AND LETTERS TO BE UNISEX SIDE OF DOOR) CLEAR PLASTIC AND and shall comply with Section 11B-306.2.
™ e} 5 (_DI @ F ,9 ™ m RAISED MIN. 1/32" ABOVE SIGN $03g05% . BACKGROUND COLOR 4" ‘ 11B-306.2.2 Maximum depth, Toe clearance shall extend
. . = K = \ S iBTECAISIETT'IYOPIggLOEOR SIGNS UNISEX —‘ G JFYII;“GH CHARACTERS - ggAOIhLCCgli\lOTEAST WITH %’ 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an element.
= : - : Exception: Toe clearance shall extend 19 inches (483
LAVATORY PAPER TOWEL SOAP SANITARY SEAT COVER HAND DRYER URINAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER FIRE VISUAL DISPLAY BOARD 3. ALL SYMBOLS AND LETTERS TO HAVE CALIFORNIA CONTRAGTED n.;f)eﬁlfgiilzx,,;:ilf;;;i??:\fjuf;f;s z?q%-ed 10 be :f§c£ssi-
REFER TO DISPENSER/ DISPENSER NAPKIN  DISPENSER CABINET EXTINGUISHER A COLOR WHICH CONTRASTS WITH — — — — - ble by Section 11B8-213.3.4.
- 'y
DETAIL 7 DISPOSAL VENDOR 2 THE SIGN COLOR GRADE 2 BRAILLE TEXT - TYP.  CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC WOMEN
g . UNISEX 1/4" THK. ACRYLIC 1/4" TYP UNISE . , 11B-306.2.3 Minimum required depth. Where toe clear-
TOP OF THERMOSTAT © ) 4. ALL SIGNS TO HAVE A COLOR PLASTIC. STYP. ’ - ance is 1'equi.rcd at an element as part of a clear floor space,
SWITCH OUTLET CONTROL n ; SUPPLY 1-1/4" IPS WHICH CONTRASTS WITH THE WALL the toe clearance shall extend 17 inches (432 mm) mini-
GENERAL NOTES: S —"a .| AND DOOR COLOR. 6 HIGH PICTOGRAM - CROSS SECTION FQUAL FQUAL mum under the elennen.
. - MIN. STAY OPEN VALVE WINDOW OPERATORS 5. ALL SIGNS TO HAVE A COLOR TYP. (CBC 1117B.5.5.3) T Excep’tians: .
1. NOT ALL FIXTURES/ACCESSORIES 5 1 PULL CHORDS WHICH CONTRASTS WITH THE WALL N 1. The toe clearance shall extend 19 inches (483
NECESSARILY OCCUR IN THIS PROJECT. o g SWITCHES THERMOSTATS ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF O 1 PLAQUE (MOUNTED ON Z‘]’”i’{”s'”"'.""‘ ;‘;’ge; ;;”3’“ required o be accessi-
2. HEIGHTS NOTED ON INTERIOR N 2-0 L o i i | g THE DOOR. ‘\% LATCH SIDE OF DOOR) i , e by Section -212.3.
o - =) . The toe clearance shall extend 19 inches (483
gh%\(/;voﬂlal;gEG.OVERN OVER THOSE w 1H Max I B E<L , L ¢ 6. _lF—{YE'L:lECi EglagnévgNTgksNDDEJé%PEgOR i:I) mmt) minimum under built-in dining and work
3. THE ITEM IN THIS DETAIL ARE SHOWN (n): E | = ¥ ¥ . .;l;lBﬁIZCSj; Il:el]mred to be accessible by Section
AT HEIGHTS ACCESSIBLE TO ADULT = . Q < g ! Yo 7. REFER TO ELEVATION FOR SIGN
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. & i& o xit | = Z | X LOCATION INFORMATION. 8 min
4. WATER CLOSETFLUSH VALVE SHALL BE k. < ! =sZ <§: £ 4 = | = 8. ATTACH SIGN AT HOLLOW METAL
ORIENTED TO THE WIDE SIDE OF THE & ® =z 5 o el o DOORS USING ADHESIVE ONLY. SIGN
ROOM/STALL. ' 3 A K O SHALL BE CENTERED HORIZONTALLY
5. ELECTRICAL CONVENIENCE FLOOR . o FINISH FLOOR ON DOOR.
OUTLETS AND BASEBOARD ELECTRICAL
OUTLETS USED IN RELOCATABLE MOUNTING HEIGHT EMERGENCY WASH STATION 5 EBE,,“,Q’Q%‘,@VCVT,%TERLS,'F%R,A
PARITIONS OR WINDOW WALLS ARE NOT BUILDING CODE. SECTION 11B-703.7.2.6
SUBJECT TO THE MINIMUM HEIGHT ’ s e FEMALE MALE
PEQUIREMENTS TO 11B-703.7.2.7. REQUIREMENTS MAY BE ANCHOR SIGNS TO TOILET ROOM DOORS
: SUBSTITUTED FOR THESE DETAILS. W/ EXPOSED TAMPER RESISTANT SCREWS elevation plan
FIGURE 118-306.3
01 ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS 02 RESTROOM SIGNAGE1 KNEE CLEARANCE
1/4" = 1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0"
I
3 SIDE WALK L P
~ R AN FORWALL BLUE PAINTED BACKGROUND COLOR 15090 SHIO | 4-0"MIN. I
\ PER FEDERAL STANDARD 5958 FLUSH JOINT | ! j_l
I SINK. SEE PLUMBING DWGS. o L CURB U emax 17-25
- E— 152 432635
SEE PLAN ——— WHITE PAINTED SYMBOL ) LINE OF FINISHED WALL - S:;’ETE_'? } @ (b)
- — — — — fevati
i - COUNTERTOP & SPLASH Y S T ‘ cevaten plan
v “' : PoLe : v e
p— R 2 1/2'=< ] AL DI
{ [ ]« BASE CABINET J OBSTRUCTIONS - | 11B-306.2.4 Additional clearance, Space extending
A - SES%IC?ELA MIN. ‘ greater than 6 inches (/52 mm) beyond the available knee
= MOLDED CLOSED CELL VINYL clearance at 9 inches (229 mm) above the finish floor or
i \ Y / o pa Pl(lgE INSUCI:_AQI'?ON ACT SUPPLY & 17" MIN PLAN CLEARANCE 6'-8" ‘ ground shall not be considered toe clearance.
C. T 7 MINIMUM CLEAR " TYP & ; 3-0" MIN. . A .
2" T = WASTE PIPE. TYPICAL WITH 4 1/2" MAX. p 11B-306.2,5 Width, Toe clearance shall be 30 inches (762
.l i || S ACCESSIBLE AREA 10} N NYLON FASTENERS - mm) wide minimum.
| |l z . - BY EXCEPTION| LONG DIM.
i 1| -t INSULATE HOT WATER PIPING g » |, N . ‘ PERPENDICULAR 11B-306.3 Knee clearance,
ﬁ\ b ) / L | £ \—_\ Lol z g OTTTm TO ROUTE OF TRAVEL 11B-306.3.1 General. Space under an element between 9
S R ) s inches (229 mm) and 27 inches (686 mm) above the finish
= [T = .
N | 5| % 210 . T > 23 1. ACCESSIBILITY - PRIVATE WALKS AND SIDEWALKS ARE REQUIRED BE floor or ground shall be considered knee clearance and
RUBBER BUMPER go| 2 T | Rg" © gi ACCESSIBLE IF THEY LEAD TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. shall comply with Section 118-306.3.
ON CHAIR . I N 15} o ) Exception: At lavatories required to be accessible by
© % 5 gmjcgie C%E\I/EEEOCC?:TIAJN S 2 2. CHANGES IN LEVEL: Section 11B-213.3.4, space between 9 inches (229 mm)
< | w v < A. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 1/2 ARE NOT ALLOWED. and 29 inches (737 mm) above the finish floor or
E 2 A & MAX ELEVATION B. CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/4 INCH MAY BE VERTICAL. ground, shall be considered knee clearance.
R \ ¥ & OUTSWINGING PAIR OF FINISH FLOOR - C. CHANGES 1/4 TO 1/2 INCH HIGH ARE REQUIRED TO BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO 11B-3063.2 Maximum depth. Knee clearance shall
S o v CABINET DOORS W/ N—_| A GREATER THAN 1 VERTICAL TO 2 HORIZONTAL extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an element at
= GLEAR TOE SPACE AT D. CHANGES IN LEVELS EXCEEDING 1/2 INCH MUST COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS 9 inches (229 mm) above the finish floor or ground.
AGOESSIBLE GABINETS ™~ INSULATE OR COVER HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER FOR CURB RAMPS 11830633 Mintsaum vequired depth. Where k
\ & WIERE PROVIDED - LAVATORIES. NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFAGES ARE 3. SURFACES: SLIP-RESISTANT (WITH A MEDIUM SALT FINISH AS A MINIMUM STD.) -SLOPE clearance fs requived under on cloment s part of & oloar
] e ' ALLOWED UNDER LAVATORIES. FAUCET CONTROL AND OF LESS THAN 6% SLIP-RESISTANT - SLOPE OF GREATER THAN 6% (HEAVY BROOM FINISH) (D ) i ,
% 2 ‘ OPERATING MECHANISMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE OPERABLE © ° floor space, the knee clearance shall be 11 inches (279
. | C.L. OF PARKING STALL CROSS SLOPES - 1/4 INCH PER FOOT MAXIMUM. mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (229 mm) above the finish
L - 10" MIN. BOTTOM RAIL OR F WITH ONE HAND AND CANNOT REQUIRE GRASPING, PINCHING, floor or ground, and 8 inches (203 mm) deep minimum at
@ . PROVIDE KICK PLATE 6" g FINISH FLOOR 51/2" 11 g 6 1 4 | 4 | 512 SSTM%IQS ,\?TFRTOI-IIE \gF’!\zSOTT %EE;E:)EES SREE?FUI?;?ETRO GRATINGS - GRID OPENINGS 1/2 INCH OR LESS IN DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW. 27 inches (686 mm) above the finish floor or ground.
T MAX. |4 B MIN BASE AND 3.0 T T OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, AND ELEGTRONICALLY CONTROLLED 6. WARNING CURBS - REFER TO RAMP NOTE #6 AT DETAIL XX/XX.XX. Exceptions:
) i ) TOE BEYOND MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. L. At lavatories required to be accessible by Section
THE BOTTOM 10" OF DOORS, EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING DOORS, ARE REQUIRED TO VIN SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET 118:213.3.4, the knee clearance shall be 27 inches
HAVE A SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A N NOTE: SIGN TO BE CENTERED AT THE INTERIOR OF PARKING STALL REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS. (686 mm) high minimum above the finish floor or
WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. 30" x 48" W.C. - CLEAR SPACE
03 DOOR CONSTRUCTION 04 ACCESSIBLE SINK AT CASEWORK 05 ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL 06 ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY 0 SIDEWALKS & GRATINGS 08 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
1/2" — 1 l_oll 1 n — 1 I_Oll 1 " — 1 l_oll 3/4" — 1 l_oll 1/2" — 1 I_Oll 1 2" — 1 l_oll
-
"VAN ACCESSIBLE" SEE DETAIL "ACCESSIBLE" STALL 1. ACCESSIBLE SPACE MUST PERMIT USE OF EITHER CAR DOOR. / \ ’
PARKING STALL XX/XX.XX SEE DETAIL X/XX.XX 2. BUMPERS ARE REQUIRED WHEN NO CURB OR BARRIER IS - REFLECTORIZED PORCELAIN SIGN 267 (NOMINAL) 3, TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE NOTES
SEE XXXXX —y A-A T e i PROVIDED WHICH WILL PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF CARS WHITE FIGURE AS SHOWN, BLUE
'S ~ = 1/2 1 OVER REQUIRED WIDTH OF WALKWAYS. BACKGROUND COLOR 15090 1. EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
= ~ PER FS 595B TACTILE SIGN WITH THE WORD "EXIT". 2016 CBC 1013.4
pepesTrIAN I 5 | = 112 3. SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A PERSON/PEOPLE ARE i EXIT EXIT
ROUTE = MAX. g NOT COMPELLED WO WHEEL OR WALK BEHIND PARKED CARS 45" DIA. (11.5 MM) 2. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR
| = ; aﬁx - | OTHER THAN THEIR OWN. EXIT BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR RAMP IS IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE STAIRS
T 4. SURFACE SLOPES OF PARKING AREAS FOR THE DISABLED MINMUM FINE < SIGN SHALL HAVE LETTERS STATING N Y STAIR UP", OR "EXIT RAMP UP" AS APPROPRIATE. 2016 GBC 10134 DOWN ROUTE :
— — ~L SHOULD BE MINIMAL BUT ARE REQUIRED NOT TO EXCEED 1 $250.00 "MINIMUM FINE $250" \ N ' ' ' ©
6-0" UNIT VERTICAL TO 50 UNITS HORIZONTAL IN ANY DIRECTION. K j 3. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR
g EXIT BY MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE OR AN EXT PASSAGEWAY IS (BRAILLE) (BRAILLE) e
CONGC. / AC PAVING + RAMPS SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO ANY PARKING SPACE. VAN LOCATE VAN SIGN BELOW TOP DIAMETER IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS,"EXIT ROUTE".
FLUSH TRANSITION - >
6. ACCESSIBLE SPACE SHALL BE NEAR PRIMARY ACCESSIBLE " 2016 CBC 1013.4
ENTRANGE OF BUILDING ACCESSIBLE STANDARD SIGN STATING "VAN {
: ACCESSIBLE" (WHERE OCCURS) | 4. EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A >
7. PEDESTRIAN WAYS WHICH ARE ACCESSIBLE TO PEOPLE WITH ~— m CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT
4" BLUE STRIPES RETAINING CURB DISABILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM EACH ACCESSIBLE SIGN IS IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS,"EXIT
. PARKING SPACE TO RELATED FACILITIES, INCLUDING CURBS, @« o"GALV.STEEL PIPE ROUTE". 2016 CBC 1013.4
@ 36"0.C
C. + CUTS, OR RAMPS AS NEEDED. _ \ EXIT
- 2% MAX. z 5. EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
° T 8. EIEGFIJITGTEO ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNS FOR REQUIRED = L —~— BY A SIGN WITH THE WORDS,"TO EXIT". 2016 CBC 1013.4 EXIT STAIRS
20/ ) @ ; "
. AA 9. THE SURFACE OF EACH PARKING SPACE FOR THE DISABLED IS o | Z CONCRETE FOOTING 0.9" (23 MM) \ . uUpP
MAX. s SN 6. LETTERS ON SIGNS ARE RAISED 1/32", SANS SERIF UPPERCASE
REQUIRED TO HAVE A 3 FOOT SQUARE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL % \ CHARACTERS AND ARE ACOOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE, 2016 CBC
OF ACCESSIBILITY STENCIL PAINTED BLUE. o 11437 & 11B-703.7.2.6 (BRAILLE) (BRAILLE)
. . ——— ADJACENT GRADE
TVP. PAVEMENT NG 10. BLUE STRIPING AT STALL & FACE OF CURB, AT STALL ONLY JACENT G BASE DIAMETER \ 7 RAISED CHARACTERS ARE BETWEEN 5/8" AND 2" HIGH, CBC
SYMBOL PER SEC. @ PARKING @ 11. ONE IN EVERY EIGHT ACCESSIBLE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS \ 1143A & 11B-703.7.2.6
1129B. ZA . THAN ONE. SHALL BE SERVED BY AN ACCESS AISLE 96" WIDE —N
MINIMUM AND SHALL BE DESIGNATED "VAN ACCESSIBLE". ‘ 8. BRAILLE DOTS ARE 1/10" ON CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10"
) ) ; SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED FROM THE SECOND COLUMN
J. 9-0" 5-0" 9-0" J' 12. VAN PARKING STALL SHALL HAVE A "VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN r a - [ - g OF DOTS IN THE FIRST CELL TO THE FIRST COLUMN OF DOTS IN -
v v BELOW ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN. PER DTL. X/XX.XX B N 21 o THE SECOND CELL 2016 CBC 1143A - 11B-703.7.2.6 r’w
SUMMARY OF (E) ACCESSIBLE PATTERN (IN-LINE) ]
'NO PARKING® WHITE 12" HIGH 50" MIN. AT TYP. ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL PARKING UPDATE: DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 9. BRAILLE DOTS ARE RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1/40" ABOVE THE
LETTERS @ BOTTOM OF STRIPED AREA —— 8-0" MIN. AT VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL - PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE SN " L - BACKGROUND. 2016 GBC 1143A & 118-703.7.2.6
- DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE e T L PER SITE PLAN L 10. CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS IS EGGSHELL, MATTE, OR
- "NO PARKING" INDENTIFICATION P S ¢ ¢ OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH. 2016 CBC 1143A & 11B-703.7.2.6
FOR VAN ACCESSIBLE & ACCESSIBLE STALLS : e FULL LENGTH OF RAMP
NOTE: ALL OTHER ACCESSIBLE REQUIREMENTS 11. CHARACTERS CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND (LIGHT
ARE EXISTING CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND, OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A
LIGHT BACKBGROUND). 2016 CBC 1143A & 11B-703.7.2.6
12, LETTERS ON SIGNS HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATION BETWEEN A 3:5 AND
09 ACC";ES'SIB"LE PARKING 10 VAIT'I AC'CESSIBLE SIGN 11 DE'TEC'T'B:'BLE WARNING DOMES2 1:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10 2016 CBC —
1/8" =1'-0 1/4" =1'-0 12" =1'-0 1143A & 11B-703.7.2.6
— — — L > 13. SIGNS ARE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF
( W DOOR NOTES: THE DOOR (AT DOUBLE LEAF DOORS AND WHEN THERE IS NO WALL
N 7 MAX. 1 FINISH FLOOR LEVEL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST
| | | g @ ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLE TO THE RIGHT) 2016 CBC 1143A & 11B-703.7.2.6
2 2 1. D%UBLE DOOR WIDTH SHALL BE 3'-0" NORMAL OPENING > < @ P
- 1-6" \ * |- (ACTIVE LEAF) N - 14, MOUNTING HEIGHT IS 60" FROM THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE —_
S 457 2. UNINTERRUPTED SPACE AT BOTTOM OF DOOR SHALL BE 10" MIN. - LEVER TOGGLE OF THE SIGN. 2016 CBC 1143A & 11B-703.7.2.6 T
o |- | ﬁ?fé )E(STI(; F?|20NFI{M) 15. MOUNTING LOCATION ALLOWS A PERSON TO APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF
SIDE OF 3. NOREVOLVING DOOR ALLOWED FOR ACCESSIBLE DOORS. COMPRESSED CARPET BELOW ———— THE SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR
OR DOO @ STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR. CBC 1003.2.8.6 & 1117B.5.7 ||
EXTERIOR DOOR 4. MAXIMUM VERTICAL CHANGE OF 1/4" THRESHOLD/MATERIAL CHANGE DOOR SWING PATH
o ] PUSH-PULL
& 5. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM OUTSIDE WITHOUT
USE OF KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. PERMANENT SIGNAGE TO
A 1. HARDWARE - HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE WITH NO GRASPING OR WRIST MOVEMENT IS BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL
6. DOOR LANDING NOT TO EXCEED 2% SLOPE. REQUIRED TO BE CENTERED BETWEEN 30 AND 44 INCHES HIGH. ADJACENT TO THE LATCH
SIDE OF THE DOOR.
- DOOR HARDWARE NOTES: 2. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATES AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL HAVE TO MOUNTING LOCATION MUST
®) : BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFOT )LEVERS, PUSH-PULLS, OR PANIC DEVICES). ALLOW A PERSON TO
APPROACH WITHOUT
FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING
- 1. IT SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM A SINGLE EFFORT, NO 3. LOCKED EXIT DOORS ARE REQUIRED TO OPERATE AS DESCRIBED ABOVE IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS NOTE: OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN
b GRASPING OR WRIST MOVEMENT (LEVELS, PUSH-PULLS, WITHOUT USE OF KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. NOT ALL SIGNAGE SHOWN ON THIS DETAIL ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS THE SWING PATH OF THE DOOR
- OR PANIC DEVICES) SPECIFIC PROJECT. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR SIGNAGE AND THEIR :
>~ 2. IT SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 30" - 44" HIGH. 4. THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2" HIGH. BEVEL OR SLOPE THE EXPOSED EDGE AT AN ANGLE NOT LOCATIONS.
EXCEEDING 45 DEGREES SO THAT NO SINGLE VERTICAL CHANGE OF ELEVATION EXCEEDS 1/4".
-
3. IT SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF CORRESPONDING éqgﬁéiggngLESIONS'
_ KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. 5. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 BRADE 2 BRAILLE :
oy POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED POt DOT DIAMETER 0.059 INCHES
ol 2 _ DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DECIVED OR . :
ALLOWABLE CLOSURE PRESSURE: AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY B E UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE INTER-DOT SPACING 0.090 INCHES
REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE :
INTERIOR DOORS = 5 POUNDS BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS. HORIZONTAL SEPERATION 0.241 INCHES
B BETWEEN CELLS
EXTERIOR DOORS = 5 POUNDS 6. RECESSED DOORMATS ARE TO BE ANCHORED TO THE FLOOR OR APPROVED EQUAL TO PREVENT LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32", VERTICAL SEPERATION 0.395 INCHES
(C) FIRE DOORS = 15 POUNDS INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC. UPPER CASE, SANS SERIF TYPE AND SHALL BE BETWEEN CELLS
FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, DOOR HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE ACCOMPANIED WITH GRADE Il BRAILLE. RAISED
PROVIDED WITH BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH 7. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL, OR ANY SPECIAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 5/8" HIGH, BUT NO
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. HIGHER THAN 2"
15 ADA DOORS 13 DOOR THRESHOLD & HARDWARE1 14 TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE1

1/4" =1-0"

11/2"=1-0"

3" = 1'_0"

661-633-9667
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